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Ms. Karen Imhoff

Realty Management
AEGON USA

4333 Edgewood Road NE
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52499

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND
LIMITED ASBESTOS SAMPLING

Adams Wholesalers, Inc.

Chestnut and Academy Avenues

Woodbury Heights, New Jersey

AEGON Engineering No. 00-2036-2.0

ENSR Corporation is pleased to provide the results of our Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
and Limited Asbestos Sampling of the Adams Wholesalers, Inc in Woodbury Heights, Gloucester
County, New Jersey. This assessment was authorized on March 186, 2000, and performed in
general accordance with the scope of services outlined in our Master Environmental and
Engineering Services Agreement dated December 29, 1995, as amended.

This assessment included a site reconnaissance, as well as research and interviews with
representatives of the public and property management. An assessment was made, conclusions
stated, and recommendations outlined.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to AEGON USA Realty Advisors,
Inc. If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter,
please contact Michael Nickerson or Stacey Wimer at (215) 757-4900.

Sincerely,
ENSR CORPORAT/ i
g ! E
Michael Nickerson, CHMM Gary L. Bates
Project Scientist Program Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Adams Wholesalers, Inc
Chestnut and Academy Avenues
Woodbury Heights, New Jersey

ENSR Corporation has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the Adams
Wholesalers, Inc. warehouse in Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey. This
assessment was authorized on March 16, 2000, and performed in general accordance with the
scope of services outlined in our Master Environmental and Engineering Services Agreement
dated December 29, 1995, as amended.

The Subject Property is approximately 17 acres on which sits two buildings. The main structure is
a single story warehouse and distribution facility approximately 230,000 square feet in size. The
second building is a single story garage approximately 2,500 square feet in size. According to
interviews with site personnel, both buildings appear to have been built in the late 1950s to early
1960s. A railroad spur is located on the Subject Property west of the warehouse. The warehouse
construction includes masonry walls and metal decking and frusses supported by structural steel
columns. The floor appears to be concrete siab on grade. The warehouse building is divided into
five bays and office space. No floor drains were observed in the warehouse building. The garage
construction includes masonry wall and wood decking supported by two structural steel joists. The
floor appears to be concrete slab on-grade. The garage is divided into three bays, each of which
had one floor drain. The grouhd around the Subject Buildings is a mixture of paved and unpaved
parking areas.

The northern section of the Subject Property is undeveloped woodlands, which receives
stormwater via the property's stormwater sewer system. Portions of the northermn section are
delineated as wetlands, part of which was effected by the 1996 construction of the truck
parking/tum-around lot. Adams Wholesalers received authorization from the New Jersey
Departrnent of Environmental Protection (file #0823-940005.1) to impact the site wetlands.

Activities on the Subject Property (current and historical) include warehousing and distribution of
building materials, including windows, doors, stair parts, moidings, and ceiling tiles. Since 1987,
their main product line has been Anderson Windows. ~

A raiiroad spur is located along the western side of the Subject Building. The railroad spur is not
currently being used by the occupants. The site contact was unable to provide information on the
historical usage of the railroad spur. During the site reconnaissance, ENSR observed surface
staining along a short section of the railroad spur, located to the west of the Subject Building. The
rust colored staining appeared on the surface (soil/crushed stone). The staining extended -
between the adjacent off-site railroad tracks and the on-site railroad spur. Since the.source of the -
staining is unknown and it is not known what type of materials historically may have been

Report Mo. 003B-675-E01 -i- 4/18/00



FRe 43

WA

el

L rgedl [ RN PRI

Bintis_ «

canl]

Hic

e

el

EPER

transported on the rail spur, ENSR considers this surface staining to be a potential environmental
concern on the Subject Property.

The bedrock geology in the area of Woodbury Heights is the Upper Cretaceous age Mount Laurel
Formation. This unit consists of massive to crudely bedded quartz sand, which typically coarsens
upward and is interbédded with thin clay beds. The depth to bedrock is estimated at greater than
five feet. The depth to groundwater at the Subject Property is unknown but estimated to be within
ten feet of the fand surface, based on the existence of the stream in the northern woodland section
of the Subject Property.

According to the Gloucester County Soil Survey, the soils present on the Subject Property are
classified as the Fallsington loam, Woadstown and Dragston sandy loam (0 to 5% slopes), and
Collington loamy sand (0 to 5% slopes). These scils range in permeability from poorly drained to
well drained. Fallsington loam and Woodstown and Dragston sandy loam are hydric soils.

According to the topographic map, the Subject Property lies at an elevation of approximately 60
feet above sea level and is topographically level. The closest water body is Lake Glen, located -
one-half of a mile to the northeast. Based on topographic features, the groundwater flow direction
would be expected to flow to the north. Surface water runoff is directed toward storm drains
located in the parking lot along the eastside of the building. The site storm sewer system
discharges stormwater to a surface drainage ditch located in the developed portion of the site,
north of the subject building.

ENSR attempted to call Mr. David Baresich, Superintendent of the Woodbury Heights Public
Works Department, to obtain information regarding the source and quality of the municipal water
supply. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet had the opportunity to interview Mr. Baresich.

A review of the 1957 aerial photograph revealed the Subject Property to be undeveloped land.
With the exception of the new truck parking/turn-around lof, the 1975 through 1985 aerial
photographs depict the Subject Property developed to its current condition. The 1980 aerial
photograph shows a small apparent soil disturbance to the west of the garage. The railroad spur
located on the west side of the Subject Building appeared to be in use in the 18985 and 1990 aerial
photographs based on what appeared to he rallroad cars next to the building. Apparent
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are visible to the east of the Subject Building in 1990 and to
the west of the garage in 1995,

The 1957 and 1975 aerial photographs depict the properties to the south and east to be
undeveloped. To the west fies the railroad, followed by a thin strip of undeveloped land, beyond
which fies residential properties. The property to the north appears to be The Woodbury Heights
Grammar School. The 1980 through 1995 aerial photographs depict residential properties to the
south and east. The thin strip of land to the west, beyond the railroad tracks, has been developed

Reporl No. 0038-675-E01 - §i- . 4/19/00
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into residential properties. The northern properly is still occupied by the Woodbury Heights
Grammar School.

ENSR contacted the Woodbury Public Library, the Gloucester County Public Library, the
Philadelphia Free Library, and the Woodbury Historical Society, but was unabie to locate Sanborn
Fire Insurance Maps or City Directory coverage of the Subject Property.

Vecire Corporation (Vectre) prepared a report entitled Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for
Mr. George Thurner, lll, of Adams Wholesalers on March 13, 1920. Vectre observed areas of
stained soil around the maintenance garage, in the garage, in the loading dock area and near the
railroad tracks, Staining was observed around a diesel AST from overfiling. Wall staining was
observed behind the garage from waste oil drum overfills and aboveground heating oil tank. The
report identifies five USTs formerly on the Subject Property. All have been removed at the time of
the Vectre report.

The regulatory review identified six State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) facilities within the
prescribed search radii of the Subject Property. The two closet properties are located at 500 and
501 Elm Avenue and are the former Shell Service Station and Woodbury Heights Coal Gas
Company, respectively. These properties are approximately one-half of a mile to the north-and
topographically down gradient of the Subject Property. The remaining sties range in distance from
six-tenths of a mile to nine-tenths of a mile to the northwest of the Subject Property. All six of
these sites are reportedly lower in elevation than the Subject Property. The EDR report does not
provide specific information regarding any of these SHWS. All sites are listed as active; however,
the most recent Status Date is listed as July 30, 1997 while the oldest Status Date is July 3, 1986,
To fully evaluate the impact, if any, of these sties on the Subject Property, ENSR will need to
review more specific information regarding the nature and extent of contamination at each one of
these sites. Based on distance and gradient relationships, these SHWS do not appear io be a
concern.

The regulatory review identified two sites on the EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System List with "No Further Remedial Action Planned”
status. These properties are the Woodbury Gas Works, located on_Efm Avenue, and the Colonial
Pipefine Company, located on Mantua Grove Road. ' The Woodbury Gas Works is approximately
2 600 feet from the Subject Property and topographically downgradient. The Colonial Pipeline
Company is 1,300 feet from the Subject Property and topographically cross gradient. Based upon
their status, these sites are not expected to impact the Subject Property.

The regulatory review identified two former Subject Property occupants as having generated
hazardous waste. These occupants are the Robbins Door, a and Sash Co., a large quantity
generator (LQG), and Hertz Penske Truck Leasing Co., a small quantity generator (SQG). The
Record Date listed by the EDR report for these occupants is October 3, 1988 and October 22,

Report MNo. 0038-675-E01 - iii - 4/19/00
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1986, respectively. According fo Mr. Frank Kelly of Adams Wholesalers, Robbins and Hertz
Penske have not occupied the Subject Property since the mid- to late-1980s. Waste disposal
documentation for these previous property occupants has not been maintained by Adams
Wholesalers. According to Mr. Bob Gates of Adams Wholesalers, hazardous waste is not
generated by Adams Wholesalers. ENSR submitted a Freedom of information Act request to the
NJDEP on April 21, 2000 to obtain information regarding the waste management and disposal
practices of Mertz Penske and Robbins Door and Sash Co. As of the date of this report, a
response from the NJDEP has not been received.

The regulatory review identified five underground storage tanks as having been at the Subject
Property. These USTs were listed under the former occupant Middie Atiantic Millwork Company
(MAMCO). Three USTs are listed as 4,000 gallon, single wall, bare steel tanks containing diese!
fuel. According to the EDR report, these tanks were removed in October 1988, The two remaining
tanks are listed as single wall, bare steel tanks containing No. 2 heating oil with a capacity of 1,000
gallons and 2,000 gallons. According to the EDR report, these two tanks were removed in
August/September 1989. Adams Wholesalers occupied .the property at the time of the tank
closures; however, ENSR was not provided with any documents related to these tank closures.
According to both Mr. Kelly and Mr. Gates, petroleum contaminated soil was removed during these
closures. Furthermore, there is circumstantial evidence that the tank closures were incomplete
due to the suspect UST filllven! pipe and dispensing pad. Based on this information, and the lack
of closure documentation, ENSR considers these tank closures a potential environmental concern.
A Freedom of Information Act request was submitted to the NJDEP on April 21, 2000 to obtain
information regarding the closure activities of these five USTs. As of the date of this report, a
response from the NJDEP has not been received. The only tank (above or belowground) currently
at the Subject Property is an AST storing propane for the facility fork trucks. There are no
adjoining facilities with registered UST's identified on the state UST list.

The facility has utilized at least two abovegrbund siorage tanks since the mid-1280s. The previous
environmentally site assessment report (Vectre, 1990) identified soil staining beneath an AST in
service at that time. ENSR did not observe the surface staining referenced in the 1990 report.

The regulatory review identified five leaking underground storage tanks within the prescribed
search radii of the Subject Property. Five LUST sites were identified to the northwest of the
Subject Property, which are greater than four-tenths of a mile (2,100 feet) to the northwest of the
Subject Property. Based on the proximity of these facilities to the Subject Property, ENSR does
not consider these facilities to be a potential environmental concern to the Subject Property. The
Subject Property was not identified on the LUST list.

No reported spills or releases are identified on the EDR report as having occurred at the Subject
Property. The regulatory review identified one petroleurn release within the prescribed search radii

Report No. 0038-675-E01 -iv- 4/18/00
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“of the Subject Property. According fo the EDR report, approximately 126 gallons of kerosene were

released at the Colonial Pipeline property located approximately one-quarter of a mile to the east
of the Subject Property. Due to the fimited quantity of this release, ENDR does not consider this a
potential environmental concern.

ENSR attempted to contact Mr. William Wakeman, the Fire Official of the Borough of Woodbury
Heights, for information concerning environmental complaints, accidents or spills on or in the
vicinity of the Subject Property. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet had the opportunity to
interview Mr. Wakeman. '

ENSR identified five 55-gallons drums in the garage. The contents of two drums were 30-weight
engine oil and non-phosphate detergent. The remaining three drums were not labeled with regard
to their contents. None of these drums were within secondary containment. Leakage was evident
from the detergent drum and floor drains were located in the vicinity of this container storage area.
Due to the quantity (known and unknown), tack of secondary containment, and proximity to a floor
drain of unknown destination, ENSR considers this issue to be a potential environmental concern
to the Subject Property. '

During the site reconnaissance, ENSR identified one pad-mounted and three pole-mounted
transformers located throughout the Subject Property. The pad-mounted transformer is iocated on
the east side of the main building. This unit is not labeled with regard to PCB content, but appears
to be of the "dry-type” variety. The three pole-mounted transformers are located along the
property line, two to the south along Chestnut Avenue and one to the north along the border
between the parking area and the woodland property. Two of these units were labeled as “Non-

" PCB". The unlabeled unit is located fo the south along Chestnut Street. ENSR did not observe

any leaks or stains associated with these transformers. According fo Mr. Bob Gates, of Adams
Wholesalers, the transformers are owned by PSE&G. .

A limited asbestos sampling survey was performed at the Subject Property. A total of eleven bulk
samples of potential asbestos-containing materials were collected from the Warehouse Building
during the site visit. ENSR inspected the structural steel columns, trusses, and decking
throughout the Subject Building and did not identify any sprayed-on fireproofing. Asbestos was
detected above one-percent by weight in a sample of pipe insulation and floor tile mastic. ENSR
believes that there is a potential for fiber release from the pipe insulation. Although this material
was observed in good condition, the ends of each three-foot section were exposed. Furthermore, -
the area above this drop ceiling is utilized as a return plenum for the heating, ventilation, and air
conditioning system. For this reason, ENSR recommends abatement of this pipe insulation by a
licensed asbestos abatement contractor with abatement supervision by a third party project
monitor. No suspect ACMs were identified in the garage buiiding. This survey is not considered to

Report No. 0038-675-E01 -v- 4/19/00
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be comprehensive, and a complete comprehensive survey should be performed prior to any
demolition and/or renovation activities.

ENSR has identified the following conditions as potential environmental concerns associated with
the Subject Property:

Based on the information obtained regarding the removal of petroleum-contaminated soil
during the UST closure, the lack of closure documentation, and evidence of incomplete
closures, ENSR considers these former USTs to be RECs and recommends soil and

groundwater sampling. '

Based on the lack of information regarding the handling and disposal practices of the
hazardous waste generated by the previous site occupants, ENSR recommends soil and
groundwater sampling fo identify potential releases in the storage areas of hazardous waste

and regulatory substances.

During the site reconnaissance, ENSR observed surface staining along & short section of the
railroad spur, located west of the Subject Building. The rust colored staining extended
between the adjacent off-site raitroad tracks and the on-site railroad spur. The source of the
staining is unknown and it is not known what type of materials historically may have been
transported on the rail spur. ENSR recommends removing and properly disposing of the
stained soil, and conducting post excavation sampling o verify no residual contaminants are
present above applicable state cleanup criteria. :

Due fo the quantity (known and unknown), lack of secondary containment, and proximity to a
floor drain of unknown destination, ENSR considers the drum storage area in the garage to be
a REC to the Subject Property. The drums should be stored in secondary containment and
clearly labeled with product name and associated hazards. The floor drains should be sealed
to avoid potential unpermitted discharges of hazardous materials to either the environment or
the local publicly owned treatment works (POTW)}. Furthermore, the facility should investigate
the discharge point. If the drains discharge to an onsite septic system/or stormwater system,
additional investigations may be necessary.

An investigation into the area of the former AST and surface staining reported by Vectre in
their 1990 Phase | ESA should conducted to characterize the nature and extent of any
potential site contamination.

information from the fire department and water department has not yet been received, and
ENSR can form no opinion about the environmental conditions at the Subject Property at this

Report Na. 0038-675-E01 -vi- 4/19/00
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time with regard to the emergency responses made to the Subject Property or drinking water
quality.

x  Although not an REC per ASTM, ENSR recommends abatement of the asbestos containing

pipe insulation due to its position in a return air plenum, used by the HVAC unit serving the
main office area. A licensed asbestos abatement contractor should perform the abatement
activities with abatement supervision by a third party project monitor. An Operations and
Management (O&M) Plan should be developed to address the in-place management of the
asbestos-containing mastic.

Report No. 0038-675-EQ1 - vii - 4/19/00
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1.2 Limitations

This report has heen prepared to aid AEGON USA Realty Advisors, Inc., in identifying and
addressing environmental site conditions at the Subject Property. This report is prepared for the
benefit of AEGON USA Realty Advisors, Inc., and may not be relied upan by any other person or
entity without the written authorization of ENSR Corporation.

During this Phase | ESA, ENSR relied on database information, interviews with the property
owners and managers, regulatory officiais, and other private individuals. ENSR has assumed,
where reasonable to do so, that the information provided is true and accurate. If information to
the contrary is discovered, our conclusions and recornmendations may not be valid.

ENSR obtained environmental agency database information from Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR), located in Southport, Connecticut. The databases usually present the
location of the entities by street address. In many cases this is the only reasonable means by
which we may locate a database entry; the actual proximity of an entry to the Subject Property
may not be accurately indicated by the street address given. The locations of selected database
entries were verified in the field.

Certain environmental hazards are impossibie to visually identify and their presence can only be
verified by testing and analysis. Limited asbestos sampling was conducted during this project. In
addition, ENSR can make no direct inferences as to the subsurface conditions at the site based
on the Phase | scope of work, which does not include a detailed investigation of the subsurface.
No detailed wetiands assessments, endangered species, or fault investigations were performed

_during this site assessment.

Conditions other than those observed may exist in inaccessible or unobserved areas of the
Subject Property. During the site visit, materials identified on the Subject Property were not
disturbed and underiying conditions were not observed. Should there be a substantial change in
the functional utilization of the property, or if additional improvements are planned, the
conclusions presented here may not be valid. If there are changes in the use of the Subject
Property or changes in the adjacent property activities or conditions, ENSR should be notified so
that we may observe these conditions. )

Per ASTM standard historical sources dating back to 1940 should be researched. ENSR was
able to obtain historical sources dating back to 1857. This is a limitation per the ASTM standard.

The conclusions and recommendations describe only the conditions present at the time of our
assessment, in areas that were observed. The scope of this report is limited to matters expregsly
covered.

Report No, 0038-675-EQ1 -2- 4/19/00
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1.3 Report Organization

This report is organized into sections which discuss and present a site description, physical
setting, site history, record review, site visit and interviews. Conclusions and recommendations
based on our findings are also provided, with tables and figures following the iext. References
and supporting documentation are included in the appendices.

1.4 Review of Previously Conducted Environmental Studies

An environmental site assessment was provided to ENSR for review by AEGON. A review of this
assessment is as follows:

Vectre Corporation prepared a repori entifled Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for Mr.
George Thurner, Ill, of Adams Wholesalers on March 13, 1890. The following is a summary of
findings identified in this report:

» Areas of stained soil were observed around the maintenance garage. Additional staining was
observed in the garage and in the loading dock area.

» Staining was observed around a -diesel AST from overfiliing.

* Wall staining was observed behind the garage from waste oil drum overiills and aboveground
heating oil tank.

» The report identifies five USTs formerly on the Subject Property. All have been removed at
the time of the Vectre report.

= Minimal oil staining near railroad fracks.

= QOil staining in the warehouse compressor room. The concrete floor is in good condition and
there are no floor drains in the area.

Vectre's recommendations from their 1990 report inctuded the following:

» Excavate and dispose of stained soil areas adjacent to bay doors and gbeveground diesel
tanks near the maintenance garage area. '

= Deftermine that floor drains from the maintenance garage discharée to sanitary sewer. Notify
local sewer authority of floor drain discharges and possibly of small quantities of petroleum
hydrocarbons in discharge. '

» Construct spili containment devices beneath all above ground tanks.

* Cease discharges in loading dock area or construct impermeable cap in this area to reduce
possible contamination of groundwater,

Report No. 0038-675-E01 -3- 4/18/00
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= Ensure that remedial investigation involving former underground diesel tanks is complete to
the satisfaction of the DEP.

ENSR was unable to ascertain the implementation status of these previous recommendations
from site personnel. ENSR did not observe the surface staining around the garage bay doors
and the AST removed with no visual indications of where it was located, It should be noted that
since the 1990 site assessment, the facility constructed the truck parkingfturn-around which
altered the surface features in this area of the property.

According to Mr. Frank Kelly, of Adams Wholesalers, a more recent environmental report was
prepared on this property in March 1999 by Sciences International, located in Alexandria,
Virginia. ENSR was not provided with a copy of this report for review. Furthermore, ENSR has
no information regarding the scope of work performed by Sciences International at the Subject

Preoperty.
2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

ENSR reviewed reasonably obtainable information to characterize the general topography,
geology and hydrogeology in the site vicinity to evaluate the potential pathways of contaminant
migration and the potential receptors of contamination either on, or near the site. ENSR
reviewed the following information, referenced in Section 10.0 References, with regard to the
geology and hydrogeology of the site and surrounding area:

» Bedrock Geologic Map of Central and Southern New Jersey

« USDA Natural Resource Conservation Service - Soil Survey of Gloucester
County, New Jersey, 1982.

o U.5. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle map, Woodbury,
NJ-PA (1967, 1986, 1930).

The bedrock geology in the area of Woodbury Heights is the Upper Cretaceous age Mount
Laurel Formation. This unit consists of massive to crudely bedded.quartz sand, which typically
coarsens upward and is interbedded with thin clay beds. The depth to bedrock is estimated at
greater than five feet. The depth o groundwater at the Subject Property is unknown but
estimated to be within ten feet of the land surface, based on the existence of the stream in the
northern woodland section of the Subject Property.

The Mount Laurel Sand is mapped with the Wenonah Formation as a single geologic unit, both of
which are hydrologically connected and function as a single aquifer. This aquifer is recharged

Reporl Ne. 0038-675-E01 -4 4/18/00
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mostly by interformational leakage through the overlying Navesink Formation, with minor
recharge contributed by precipitation on the outcrop area.

According to the Gloucester County Soil Survey, the soils present on the Subject Property are
classified as the Fallsington loam, Woodstown and Dragston sandy loam (0 to 5% slopes), and
Collington loamy sand (0 to 5% slopes).

The Falisington loam is reporied as having formed in circular depressions and on flats adjacent
to streams and is poorly drained, most of the time it is wet almost to the surface. The texture
ranges from loam to sandy loam in the surface layer, from sandy loam to sandy clayey loam in
the subscil, and from sandy loam to loamy sand in the substratum. Fallsington loam is a hydric
soil.

The Woodstown and Dragsion sandy loam (0 to 5% slopes) is 2 mappable unit undifferentiated
between the Woodstown series and the Dragston series. The Dragsion soils occur in more
depressed areas, whereas the Woodstown seils occur on slightfy raised borders of hollows and
in other areas that are not as wet. Woodstown and Dragston sandy loam are hydric sois.

The Collington Ioamy sand (0 to 5% slopes) is reéported as a well-drained soil having developed
from a sandy marine deposit that contained enough glauconite to make the subsoil olive brown.
The A-horizon extends to six inches is a very dark grayish-brown sandy loam. The B-horizon
extends down to thirty-two inches and ranges from a clay ioam to a sandy clay loam. The C-
horizon extends down to seventy inches and ranges from a dark olive-gray sandy loam to & dark
brown sandy loam.

According to the topographic map, the Subject Property lies at an elevation of approximatety 60
feet above sez level and is topographically level. The closest water body is Lake Glen, located
one-half of a mile to the northeast, Based on topographic features, the groundwater flow
direction would be expected to flow to the north. Surface water runoff is directed toward storm
drains located in the parking lot along the eastside of the buiiding. The site storm sewer system
discharges stormwater to a surface drainage ditch located in the undeveloped portion of the
Subject Property, north of the subject building (photograph 1). Delineated wetlands are located
in this northem undeveloped portion of the Subject Property. A portion of these wetlands was
impacted by the 1996 construction of northern truck parking/turn-around lot. This construction
was authorized by the New Jersey Depariment of Environmental protection (file #0823-
940005.1).

ENSR attempted to call Mr. David Baresich, Superintendent of the Woodbury Heights Public
Works Depariment, to obtain information regarding the source and quality of the municipal water
supply. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet received a response from Mr. Baresich.
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW

ENSR consulied the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses or
occupancies of the Subject Property and surrounding areas, or to idenfify those uses or
occupancies that are likely to have led to recognized environmental conditions in.connection with
the Subject Property. ENSR contacted the Woodbury Public Library, the Gloucester County
Public Library, the Phitadelphia Free Library (which maintains references on Gloucester County),
and the Woodbury Historical Society, but was unable to locate Sanborn Fire insurance Map or
City Directory coverage of the Subject Property. In addition, EDR reported that there was no
Sanborn Fire Insurance Map coverage for the area including the Subject Property. ENSR
reviewed standard historical sources to identify uses for the Subject Property from 1857 to 1995,

= Aerial photbgraphs dated 1975, 1980, 1985, 1980, 1995 were reviewed from the
Gloucester County Planning Commission.

e« A 1957 aerial photograph was reviewed from the Gloucester County Soil Survey.

3.1 Historic Site Uses

According to an interview with Mr. Frank Kelly, of Adams Wholesalers, the Robbins family
purchased the Subject Property from J&R Quigely, who operated a wholesale lumber and
millwork company, in the late 1850s. The Robbins' developed the Subject Property and operated
the “Robbins Door and Sash Company.” In approximately 1964, Walter Rebbins leased the
Subject Property to MidAflantic Millwork Company (MAMCO). MAMCO was a lumber and
millwork company and occupied the Subject Property until 1986, when Adams Whoiesalers
purchased MAMCO. Adams continued to lease the Subject Property from Walter Robbins until
the mid-1990s, when Adams purchased the Subject Property. In the late 1990s Adams sold the
Subject Property to the Mae Holding Company, from whom they continue to lease the Subject
Property.

A review of the aerial photographs identified the following on the Subject Property:

* The 1857 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Prop?erty fo be undeveloped land.

» The 1975 aerial photograph shows the Subject Building developed to its present condition,
excluding the truck parking/turn-around lot north of the garage. The parking area to the north

of the building ends just north of the garage. The railroad spur adjacent to the west side of
the building is present but no rail cars are located aiong the building.

Report No, 0038-675-E01 -B- 4/19/00



-

[ S HE |

ERGR

* The 1980 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Property in a similar condition‘as in 1875.
There appears to be a small soil disturbance to the west of the garage.

* The 1985 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Property in a similar condition as in 1980.
Four rail cars appear on the spur located to the west of the building.

o The 1990 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Property in a similar condition as in 1985.
One rail car is located on the spur to the west of the building. An aboveground storage tank
appears to the east of the Subject Building.

* The 1995 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Property in a similar condition as in 1990. An
AST appears fo the west of the garage. The AST to the east of the building is no longer
visible.

3.2 Historic Surrounding Land Uses

A review of the aerial photographs identified the following on the surrounding properties:

« The 1857 and 1975 aerial photographs depict the properties to the south and east to
be undeveloped. To the west lies the railroad, followed by a thin strip of undeveloped
land, beyond which lies residential properties. The property to the north appears {0 be
the Woodbury Heights Grammar School.

+ The 1980 through 1995 aerial photographs depict residential properties to the south
and east. The thin strip of land to the west, beyond the railroad tracks, has been
developed into residential properties. The northemn property is stili occupied by the
Woodbury Heights Grammar School.

4.0 REGULATORY LIS'I;ED FACILITIES AND LANDFILLS

4.1 Regulatory Listed Facilities

ENSR conducted a review of regulatory lists published by the state and federal reguiatory
agencies to determine if the site or nearby properties” are listed as having a past or present
record of actual or potential environmental impéct or are under investigation for an environmental
impact. The names and locations of properties identified on the federal and state regulatory lists
are summarized in Table 1, the locations of selected sites are shown on Figure 1, and the EDR

database is provided in Appendix A.

4.1.1 EPA National Priorities Lists (NPL). The Comprehensive Environmental

Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) established the National Priorities List
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(NPL) of federal "Superfund” sites. These are contaminated sites that have been assigned a
high rarking, in terms of potential public health effects, by the EPA. The findings or our review of
the NPL database are as follows:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the NPL List,

« There are no facilities listed on the NPL List within a one mile radius from the Subject
Property.

4.1.2 State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS). The New Jersey Depariment of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP), Site Remediation Program maintains this list of sites where
contamination is present at levels greater than the applicable cleanup criteria for soil and/or
groundwater standards. The findings of our review of the SHWS are as foliows:

» The Subject Property does not appear on the SHWS.
« There are six SHWS within a one-mile radius from the Subject Property.

The two closest properties are located at 500 and 501 Elm Avenue and are the former Shell
Service Station and Woodbury Heights Coal Gas Company, respectively. These properiies are
approximately one-half of a mile to the north and topographically downgradient of the Subject
Property. The remaining sites range in distance from six-tenths of a mile to nine-tenths of a mile
to the northwest and topographically downgradient of the Subject Property. The EDR report does
not provide specific information regarding any of these SHWS. The sites are listed as active;
however, the most recent Status Date is listed as July 30, 1997 while the oldest Status Date is
July 3, 1986. To fully evaiuate the impact, if any, of these sites on the Subject Property, ENSR
would need to review more specific information regarding the nature and extent of contamination
at each one of these sites. Based on distance and gradient relationships, these SHWS do not
appear to be a concern.

4.1.3 EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act Information System (CERCLIS} List. Each region of the EPA produces a CERCLIS list.
The CERCLIS lists potential hazardous waste sites identified by the EPA. All sites identified are
assessed by the EPA or an appropriate state agency to determine what action, if any, needs to
be taken. The identification of a site from the CERCLIS: list implies only that the site has been
brought to the attention of the EPA and does not necessarily confirm that an actual health or
environmental threat currently exists or has ever existed. The findings of our review are as
follows:;
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» The Subject Property does not appear on the CERCLIS list,

» There are no facilities listed on the CERCLIS list within a one-half mile radius from the
Subject Property.

e Two CERCLIS-NFRAP (No Further Remediat Action Planned) sites are located within
one-half of a mile from the Subject Property. These properties are the Woodbury Gas
Works, located on Elm Avenue, and the Ceolonial Pipeline Company, located on
Mantua Grove Road. The Woodbury Gas Works is approximately 2,600 feet from the
Subject Property and topographically downgradient. The Colonial Pipeline Company
is 1,300 feet from the Subject Property and topographically cross gradient. Based
upon their status, these sites are not expected to impact the Subject Property.

4.1.4 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS}. The ERNS list identifies
locations of spills and leaks of hazardous substances regulated by CERCLA, and those
petroleumn products regulated by the Clean Water Act. The findings of our review of the ERNS
database is as follows:

« The Subject Property does not appear on the ERNGS list,

4.1.5 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act (RCRA) Information System (RCRIS})
List. The EPA has jurisdiction over RCRA sites and mainfains an Information System of
privately owned and operated facilities for which nofifications have been filed as required by
RCRA regulations. The RCRIS serves to track the status of registrations, permits, reports,
inspections, and enforcement activities of those facilities regulated under the RCRA. Among
those facilities listed are generators, transporters, and treatment/storage/disposal (TSD) facilities
for hazardous wastie. RCRA sites have bperations that are considered possible sources of
contamination to adjacent properties. A review of the list of RCRA generator and fransporter
sites identified the following:

s The Subject Property does appear on the RCRIS List.

Two previous occupants of the Subject Property are listed as having been a large
quantity generator (LQG) and a small quantity generator (SQG). A LQG is defined as
a facility which generates more than 2,200 pounds of hazardous waste per month,
where as a SQG is defined as a facility which generates hetween 220 pounds and
2,200 pounds of hazardous waste per month. These occupants are the Robbins Door
and Sash Co. and Heriz Penske Truck Leasing Co., respectively. The Record Date
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listed by the EDR report for these occupants is October 3, 1988 and October 22,
1986, respectively. According to Mr. Frank Kelly of Adams Wholesalers, Robbins and
MAMCO operated on the subject property from the late 1950s until the mid to late
1980s. Exact dates that Hertz Penske operated at the subject property were not
provided. Mr. Kelly reported that Robbins and Hertz Penske have not occupied the
Subject Property since the mid- to late-1980s. Waste disposal documentation for
these previous property occupants have not been maintained by Adams Wholesalers.
According to Mr. Bob Gates of Adams Wholesalers, hazardous waste is not
generated by Adams Whoiesalers. The former RCRA tenants are RECs due to the
unknown waste management and disposal practices.

ENSR submitied a Freedom of Information Act request to the New Jersey Department
of Environmental Protection on- April 21, 2000 to obtain information regarding the
waste management and disposal practices of Hertz Penske and Robbins Door and
Sash Co. As of the date of this report, a response from the NJDEP has not been
received.

* There are no facilities located on an adjoining property listed on the RCRIS List.

A review of the list of RCRA TSD sites identified the following:
+ The Subject Property does not appear on the RCRIS TSD list.

+ There are no facilities listed on the RCRIS TSD fist within one mile of the Subject
Property.

4.1.6 Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) List. The NJDEP has compiled a
fist of underground storage tanks (USTs) from a statewide registration program. This program
réquires UST owners to report several characteristics about the UST. Tank characteristics
reported include the type of UST, tank contents, date of installation, and other information, if
available. The presence of a UST on an adjacent property only presents a potential
environmental concern. The list of registered USTs -was reviewed, and the findings of our
database review are as follows:

» The Subject Property was identified on the state UST list.

The EDR report identified five USTs formerly at the Subject Property. These USTs
were listed under the former occupant Middle Atlantic Millwork Company (MAMCO).
Three USTs are listed as 4,000 gallon, single wall, bare stee! tanks containing diesel

Report No. 0038-675-E01 -10- 4/19/00



Fu

ERGR

fuel installed in 1967. According to the EDR report, these tanks were removed in
October 1988. The remaining two tanks are listed as single wall, bare steel tanks
containing No. 2 heating oil with a capacity of 1,000 gallons, instalied in 1985, and
2,000 gallons, instalied 1967. According to the EDR report, these two tanks removed
in August/September 1989. The locations of these five USTs are unclear; however,
ENSR is aware of two locations from which at least two of these tanks were reportedly
removed. The first was located along the eastern exterior wall of the subject building
at the location of the apparent fill/vent line. The second was located at the southeast
corner of the garage in the area of the apparent remote dispensing pad. Adams
Wholesalers occupied the property at this time; however, ENSR was not provided with
any documents related to these tank closures. According to both Mr. Kelly and Mr.
Gates, petroleum contaminated soil was removed during these closures.

ENSR submitted a Freedom of Information Act request to the New Jersey Depariment
of Environmental Protection on April 21, 2000 to obtain information regarding the
closure activities of these five underground storage tanks. As of the date of this
report, a response from the NJDEP has not been received.

There are no adjoining facilities with registered USTs identified on the state UST list.

4.1.7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List. The LUST list identifies
properties which have been reported to the state as having known leakage from underground
tanks. The list of LUSTs was reviewed, and the findings of our database review are as follows:

The Subject Property was not identified on the LUST list.

Five LUST sites were identified to the northwest of the Subject Property, three of
which are greater than four-tenths of a mile to the northwest and topographically down
gradient of the Subject Property. Of the two remaining sites, one is 2,500 feet and
upgradient from the Subject Property and the other is 2,135 feet and cross gradient
from the Subject property. Based on the distance of these facilities from the Subject
Property, ENSR does not consider these facilities to be a potential environmental
concern to the Subject Property.

4.1.8 Solid Waste Facilities/Landfilis List. A list of permitted solid waste landfills is
maintained by NJDEP, Solid Waste Services Program. This landfill listing includes known
unpermitted landfills or dumps. The findings of our review of the landfill listing are as follows:

No permitted landfills are within a one-half mile radius of the Subject Property.
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» No obvious signs of past or present landfill activities were observed on the Subject
Property or adjacent surrounding properties.

4.1.9 New Jersey Spills and Releases. Two lists of initial notification information of
hazardous material incidents reported to the NJDEP Environmental Action line. The findings of
our review of the spill and release listings are as follows: '

« No reported spills or releases are identified on the EDR report as having occurred at
the Subject Property. According to interviews with site personnel, petroleum
contaminated soil was removed during the closure of the USTs located on-site.

« There are no reported spills or releases of hazardous materials on any adjacent
property. According to the EDR report, approximately 126 galions of kerosene was
reieased at the Colonial Pipeline propenty located approximately one-quarter of a2 mile
to the east of the Subject Property. Due to the limited quantity of this release, ENDR
does not consider this a potential environmental concern.

4.2 Local Agencies

ENSR attempted to contact Mr. William Wakeman, the Fire Official of the Borough of Woodbury
Heights, for information concerning environmental complaints, accidents or spills on or in the
vicinity of the Subject Property. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet received a response
from Mr. Wakeman.

5.0 SITE AND AREA RECONNAISSANCE

An environmental professional from ENSR experienced in environmental site assessments,
conducted a site and area visit on March 28, 2000.

5.1 Site Reconnaissance

The site visit was performed to obtain information that would indicate if there were obvious visual
observations of present or past activities which have or could have contaminated the Subject
Property, and the likefihood of identifying "recognized environmental conditions™ in connection
with the Subject Property. The site visit was conducted on foot by Michael Nickerson, CHMM,
who was accompanied by Mr. Bob Gates, Adams Wholesalers Transportation Manager.
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ENSR personnel walked the Subject Property to identify surface evidence of potentially
hazardous materials. These suspect surface conditions may include, but are not limited to;
anomalies in surface elevations, standing water, evidence of subsurface equipment, discoloring

. of surfacing matertals, distressed vegetation, and/or areas possibly affected by operations on

adjacent properties. If present, such conditions may indicate the presence of suspect conditions
in the subsurface.

5.1.1 Property Description. The Subject Property is approximately 17 acres on which
sits two buildings. The main structure is a single story warehouse and distribution facility
approximately 230,000 square feet in size. The second building is a single story garage
approximately 2,500 square feet in size. According to interviews with site personnel, both

.buildings appear to have been built in the late 1950s to early 1960s. The warehouse

construction includes masonry walls and metal decking supported by structural steel columns.
The floor appears to be concrete slab on grade. The warehouse building is divided into five bays
and office space. No floor drains were observed in the warehouse building. The garage
construction includes masonry wall and wood decking supported by two structural steel joists.
The floor appears to be concrete slab on grade. The garage is divided into three bays, each of
which had one fioor drain. The ground arcund the Subject Building is a mixture of paved and
unpaved parking areas.

The northemn section of the Subject Property is undeveloped woodlands, which receives
stormwater (photograph 1) via the Subject Property’s stormwater sewer system. Portions of the
northern section are delineated as wetlands, part of which was effected by the 1998 construction
of the truck parking/turn-around lot. Adams Wholesalers received authorization from the New
Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (file #0823-940005.1) to impact that portion of
the site wetlands. The location of the Subject Properfy is shown in Figure 1. Photographs of the
Subject Propenrty taken during the site visit are presented in Figure 3.

Activities on the Subject Property include warehousing and distribution of building materials,
including windows, doors, stair parts, moldings, and ceiling tiles. Since 1987, their main product
line has been Anderson Windows. i

Electricity and gas service are provided by Public Service Electric and Gas (PSE&G). The
Subject Property is supplied drinking water and sewer service by Woodbury Heights Borough.

A railroad spur is located along the western side of the Subject Building. The railroad spur is nol
currently being used by the occupants. The site contact was unable to provide information on
the historical usage of the railroad spur. During the site reconnaissance, ENSR observed
surface staining along a short section of the railroad spur, located to the west of the Subject
Building. The rust colored staining appeared on the surface (soil/crushed stone). The staining
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extended between the adjacent off-site railroad tracks and the on-site railroad spur. Since the
source of the staining is unknown and it is not known what type of materials historically may have
been transported on the rail spur, ENSR considers this surface staining to be a potential

environmental concern on the Subject Property.

5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks. Based upon our site visit and interviews with on-
site personnel, no USTs are located on the Subject Property. Records and interviews indicate
that up to five USTs have been located on-site, and were removed in the late 1980s. These
tanks were reportedly used for both diesel fuel and fuel oil. No closure documentation was
provided to ENSR for review. During the site reconnaissance, ENSR observed two features that
may be related to two of these USTs. The first was located along the eastern side of the building
and appeared to be either a fill or vent line (photograph 2). The second was located at the
southeast corner of the garage and appeared fo be a remote dispensing pad (photograph 3).

Based upon our site visit and interviews with on-site personnel, three ASTs have been located on
the Subject Property. The only remaining AST {photograph 4) is located in the southwest corner
of the Subject Property and stores propane used by the facility fork trucks. The two ASTs that
have been removed were used as replacement storage vessels after the USTs were closed.
These ASTs contained diesel fuel and fuel oil. '

5.1.3 Potentially Hazardous Materials. ENSR identified five 55-gallons drums in the
garage (photograph 5). The contents of two drums were 30-weight engine off and non-
phosphate detergent. The remaining three drums were not labeled with regard to their contents.

~ None of these drums were within secondary containment. Leakage was evident from the

detergent drum. Floor drains were located in the vicinity of this container storage area
{(photograph 5). Due to the guantity (known and unknown), tack of secondary containment, and
proximity to a floor drain with an unknown discharge point, ENSR considers this issue to be a
potential environmental concem to the Subject Property.

In addition to these materials, ENSR observed to areas storing small quantities of paints and
wood stains. ENSR does not consider these materials to be a potential environmental concern to

the Subject Property. No appreciable waste is generated.

5.1.4 Solid Waste. Solid waste noted at the Subject Property consisted of domestic
trash and wood. Solid waste is consolidated on-site by two trash compactors, located outside
aiong the northern and southern exterior walls. No leaks or stains were noted on or near the on-
site solid waste compactors.

_ 5.1.5 Drums and Storage Containers. See Section 5.1.3, Potentially Hazardous
Materials.
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5.1.6 Drains and Sumps. ENSR identified three floor drains in the garage in the drum
storage area. According te Mr. Bob Gates, the destination of the discharge of these drains is
unknown, and could lead to the storm drains, sanitary sewer, or a septic system.

5.1.7 Potential PCB Containing Equipment. Electrical transformers are a potential
source of environmental concern due to the potential presence of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)
containing cooling oils used in some units.

Three pole-mounted transformers are located along the property lines, two to the south along
Chestnut Avenue and one to the north between the parking area and the woodland property.
Two of these units were labeled as "Non-PCB". The unlabeled unit is located fo the south along
Chestnut Street. ENSR did not observe any leaks or stains associated with these transformers.

One pad-mounted transformer is located on the Subject Property, on the east side of the
building. This unit is not labeled with regard to PCB contents, but appears to be of the “dry-type”
variety. According to Mr, Bob Gates, of Adams Wholesalers, the pole- and pad-mounted
fransformers are owned by PSE&G.

Additional potential sources of PCBs are fluorescent light ballasts and hydraulic fluids.
Fluorescent light fixtures were noted throughout the warehouse and office space and hydraulic
systems are associated with both trash compactors. ENSR. did not inspect individual light
ballasts are the interior mechanics of the trash compactors.

5.1.8 Water Supply. ENSR attempted to call Mr David Baresich, Superintendent of the
Woodbury Heights Public Works Department, to obtain information regarding the source and
guality of the municipal water supply. At the time of this report, ENSR has not received a
response from Mr. Baresich. '

5.1.9 Waste Water/Storm Water Discharge. Wastewater generated at the Subject
Property is limited to sanitary sources that are discharged to the Woodbury Heights Municipal
Authority. At the time of the site reconnaissance, water from a rgof leak was draining into the
center bay ftoor drain. No evidence of industrial wastewater discharges was noted at the Subject
Property. ENSR contacted Mr. Dave Baresich of the Woodbury Heights Public Works
Department regarding the date of the Subject Property's connection to the municipal sewer
system. Mr. Baresich indicated that he needed to check the system plans and had not
responded at the time of this report. Stormwater runoff from the Subject Property is directed
toward the storm water drains located in the parking lot atong the eastern side of the Subject
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Buildihg. This stormwater sewer system diverts stormwater of the northern, woodtand covered,
portion of the Subject Property. No water wells were observed on the Subject Property.

5.2 Area Reconnaissance

The area reconnaissance was performed to assist in evaluating if adjacent land uses have or
could have contaminated the site. The area reconnaissance was conducted within a 1/4-mile
radius of the Subject Property by touring the area by automobile and viewing particular
businesses from public right-of-ways, and by actual observations at selected businesses or
properties. Selected, upgradient properties identified in the regulatory lists were visited during

the area reconnaissance.

The Subject Property is situated in an area consisting of residential properties and the Woodbury
Heights Grammar School. The findings of our area reconnaissance will be discussed according
to the geographic reiation fo the Subject Property: north, east, south and west.

5.2.1 North., Located to the north of the Subjeét Property is the Woodbury Heights
Grammar School. Farther in this direction are commercial properties and
municipal buildings.

5.2.2 East Residential properties are located to the east of the Subject Property.
5.2.3 South. Residential properties are located to the south of the Subject Property

5.2.4 West. The Subject Property is bounded to the west by railroad tracks, from which
the Subject Property is served by a railroad spur. Residential properties are
located further west, beyond the railroad tracks.

6.0 LIMITED ASBESTOS SAMPLING

ENSR conducted limited asbestos sampling designed to idenﬁfy ashestos-containing materials
present at the Subject Property. The laboratory analytical report is provided in Appendix C.
During the site reconnaissance, the following suspected asbestos-containing materials (ACMs)
were identified in the warehouse and sampled:

« Ceiling Tile

= Pipe Insulation

« Vinyl Floor Tile & Mastic
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ENSR inspected the structural steel building members and decking throughout the warehouse
and did not observe any sprayed-on fireproofing. No suspect ACMs were identified in the garage.
Neither roof was included in the inspection.

6.1 Bulk Sample Collection and Analysis Procedures

Samples were collected in a manner that reduced the potential for fiber release and airborne
exposure. The sampling was conducted by ENSR’s Mr. Michael Nickerson in selected
accessible areas of the Subject Property. After collection, the samples were deposited in secure
containers for transport to EMSL Analytical in Westmont, New Jersey. Appropriate chain-of-
custody procedures were initiated at the site for all samples.

Bulk samples were analyzed by a trained analyst using polarized light microscopy techniques
according to the USEPA Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Samples. This
technique characterizes the material's refractive indices, fiber morphology, birefringence,
extinction angle, sign of elongation, and dispersion staining colors to confimm the presence of
asbestos fibers in bulk samples. Percentage compositions are based on approximate area
compaosition visible under a stereomicroscope.

EMSL's Analytical is recognized under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program
(#101048—0)_for satisfactory compliance with criteria for Ashestos Fiber Analysis. internal quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) includes the independent re-analysis of at least 10% of bulk
samples analyzed. '

6.2 Analytical Results

A total of eleven bulk samples were collected from the Subject Property and submitted for
asbestos analysis. These materials included ceiling tiles, pipe insulation, and vinyi fioor file (with
associated mastic where available). During the building inspection, ENSR inspected the
structural steel columns, frusses, and decking throughout the Subject Building and did not
identify any sprayed-on fireproofing.

EMSL reports that two of the seven matenal types sampled contain asbestos. These materials
are the pipe insulation and the mastic associated with approximately 2,000 square feet of 12"x12"
yellow fipor tile with tan/beige cobble pattern located behind presentation room. The pipe
insulation is located above the drop ceiling in the main office area and contained 20% chrysotile.
This material runs the entire length of the office, from the north end to the south end,
approximately ten feet from the eastern exterior wall. The total length is approximately 100 feet
and the material is in good condition. Additional material may be located above the hard ceilings
of the mens' and womens' restrooms. This area was not accessible for inspection at the {ime of
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the survey. ENSR believes that there is a potential for fiber release from this material. Akhough
this material was observed in good condition, the ends of each three-foot section were exposed.
Furthermore, the area above this drop ceiling is utifized as a return plenum for the heating,
ventilation, and air conditioning system. For this reason, ENSR recommends abatement of this
pipe insulation by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor with abatement supervision by a
third party project monitor.

The second material is the mastic associated with the 12" by 12" floor tile located in the office
areas north of the presentation room. This floor tile is yellow with tan/beige cobble pattern and
contained 5% chrysotile. ENSR estimated 2,000 square feet of this material and found the
material in good condition. ENSR believes there is a low potential for this non-friable asbestos-
containing material identified at the Subject Property to become friable and release asbestos
fibers into the air unless it is damaged; however, the material should be kept in its present
undisturbed condition. The preparation and implementation of an Operations and Management
Plan (O&M) is recommended to address the in-place management of the asbestos-containing
materials identified on the Subject Property.

This survey is not considered to be comprehensive, and a complete comprehensive survey
should be performed prior to any demolition and/or renovation activities.

This survey is not considered to be comprehensive, and a complete comprehensive survey
should be performed prior to any demolition and/or renovation activities. Bulk sample results are
summarized in Table 2 and an estimated cost to remove these materials is provided in Table 3.

-7.0 CONCLUSIONS

ENSR Corporation has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the Adams
Wholesalers, Inc. warehouse in Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey. This
assessment was authorized on March 16, 2000, and performed in general accordance with the
scope of services outlined in our Master Environmental and Engineering Services Agreement
dated December 29, 1995, as amended. ’ |

The Subject Property is approximately 17 acres on which sits two buildings. The main structure
is a single story warehouse and distribution facility approximately 230,000 square feet in size.
The second building is a single story garage approxiniatély 2,500 sguare feet in size. According
to interviews with site personnel, both buildings appear to have been built in the late 1850s to
early 1960s. A railroad spur is located on the Subject Property west of the warehouse. The
warehouse construction includes masonry walls and metal decking and trusses supported by
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structural steel columns. The floor appears o be concrete slab on grade. The warehouse
building is divided info five bays and office space. No floor drains were observed in the
warehouse building. The garage construction includes masonry wall and wood decking
supported by two structural steel joists. The floor appears to beé concrete slab on grade. The
garage is divided into three bays, each of which had one floor drain. The ground around the
Subject Buildings is 2 mixture of paved and unpaved parking areas,

The northern section of the Subject Property is undeveloped woodlands, which receives

- stormwater via the property's stormwater sewer system. Portions of the northern section are

delineated as wetlands, part of which was effected by the 1996 construction of the truck
parking/turn-around lot. Adams Wholesalers received authorization from the New Jersey
Depariment of Environmental Protection (file #0823-940005.1) to impact the site wetiands.

Activities on the Subject Property (current and historical) include warehousing and distribution of
building materials, including windows, doors, stair parts, moldings, and ceiling tiles. Since 1887,
their main product line has been Anderson Windows.

A railroad spur is located along the western side of the Subject Building. The railroad spur is not
currentfly being used by the occupants. The site contact was unable to provide information on
the historical usage of the railroad spur. During the site reconnaissance;, ENSR observed
surface staining along a short section of the railroad spur, located to the west of the Subject
Building. The rust colored staining appeared on the surface (soil/crushed stone). The staining
extended between the adjacent off-site railroad tracks and the on-site railroad spur. Since the
source of the staining is unknown and it is not known what type of materials historically may have
been transported on the rail spur, ENSR considers this surface staining to be a potential
environmental concern on the Subject Property.

The bedrock geology in the area of Woodbury Heights is the Upper Cretaceous age Mount
Laurel Formation. This unit consists of massive to crudely bedded quartz sand, which typically
coarsens upward and is interbedded with thin clay beds. The depth to bedrock is estimated at
greater than five feet. The depth to groundwater at the Subject Property is unknown but
estimated to be within ten feet of the land surface, based on the existence of the stream in the
northern woedland section of the Subject Property. '

According to the Gloucester County Soil Survey, the soils present on the Subject Property are
classified as the Fallsington ioam, Woodstown and Dragston sandy loam {0 to 5% slopes), and
Collington loamy sand (0 to 5% slopes). These soiis range in permeability from poorly drained to
well drained. Fallsington loam and Woodstown and Dragston sandy loam are hydric soils.
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According to the topographic map, the Subject Property lies at an elevation of approximately 60
feet above sea level and is topographically ievel. The closest water body is Lake Glen, located
one-half of a mite to the northeast. Based on itopographic features, the groundwater flow

' direction would be expected to flow to the north. Surface water runoff is directed toward storm

drains located in the parking lot along the eastside of the buiiding. The site storm sewer system
discharges stormwater to a surface drainage ditch located in the developed portion of the site,
north of the subject building.

ENSR attempted to call Mr. David Baresich, Superintendent of the Woodbury Heights Public
Works Department, to obtain information regarding the source and quality of the municipal water
supply. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet had the opportunity to interview Mr.
Baresich.

A review of the 1957 aerial photograph revealed the Subject Property to be undeveloped land.
With the exception of the new truck parkingfiurn-around lot, the 1975 through 1995 aerial
photographs depict the Subject Property deveioped to its current condition. The 1980 aerial
photograph shows a small apparent soil disturbance o the west of the garage. The railroad spur
located on the west side of the Subject Building appeared to be in use in the 1885 and 1990
aerial photographs based on what appeared to be railroad cars next to the building. Apparent
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are visible to the east of the Subject Building in 1980 and to
the west of the garage in 1995.

The 1957 and 1975 aerial photographs depict the properties to the south and east to be
undeveioped. To the west lies the railroad, followed by a thin strip of undeveloped land, beyond
which lies residential properties. The property to the north appears to be The Woodbury Heights
Grammar School. The 1980 through 1995 aerial photographs depict residential properties to the
south and east. The thin strip of iand to the west, beyond the railroad tracks, has been
developed into residential properties. The northermn property is still occupied by the Woodbtiry
Heights Grammar School.

ENSR confacted the Woodbury Public Library, the Gloucester County Public Library, the
Philadelphia Free Library, and the Woodbury Historical Society, but was unable- fo- locate
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps or City Directory coverage of the Subject Property.

Vectre Corporation (Vectre) prepared a report entitled Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
for Mr. Gearge Thurner, IlI, of Adams Wholesalers on March 13, 1990. Vectre observed areas of
stained soit around the maintenance garage, in the garage, in the loading dock area and near the
railroad tracks. Staining was observed around a diese! AST from overfilling. Wall staining was
observed behind the garage from waste oil drum overills and aboveground heating oil tank. The
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report identifies five USTs formerly on the Subject Property. All have been removed at the time
of the Vectre report.

The regulatory review identified six State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) facilities within the
prescribed search radii of the Subject Property. The two closet properties are located at 500 and
501 Elm Avenue and are the former Shell Service Station and Woodbury Heights Coal Gas
Company, respectively. These properties are approximately one-half of a mile to the north and
topographically down gradient of the Subject Property. The remaining sites range in distance
from six-tenths of a mile to nine-tenths of a mile to the northwest of the Subject Property. All six
of these sites are reportedly lower in elevation than the Subject Property. The EDR report does
not provide specific information regarding any of these SHWS. All sites are listed as acfive,
however, the most recent Status Date is listed as July 30, 1997 while the oldest Status Date is
July 3, 1986. To fully evaluate the impact, if any, of these sties on the Subject Property, ENSR
wil! need to review more specific information regarding the nature and extent of contamination at
each one of these sites. Based on distance and gradient relationships, these SHWS do not
appear to be a concern.

The regulatory review identified two sites on the EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System List with “No Further Remedial Action Planned”
status. These properties are the Woodbury Gas Works, located on- Eim Avenue, and the
Colonial Pipeline Company, located on Mantua Grove Road. The Woodbury Gas Works is
approximately 2,600 feet from the Subject Property and topographically downgradient. The
Colaonial Pipeline Company is 1,300 feet from the Subject Property and topographically cross
gradient. Based upon their status, these sites are not expected to impact the Subject Property.

The regulatory review identified two former Subject Property occupants as having generated
hazardous waste. These occupants are the Robbins Door, a and Sash Co., a large quantity
generatar (LQG), and Hertz Penske Truck Leasing Co., a8 small quantity generator (SQG). The
Record Date listed by the EDR report for these occupants is October 3, 1988 and October 22,
1986, respectively. According to Mr. Frank Kelly of Adams Whoiesalers, Robbins and Hertz
Penske have not occupied the Subject Property since the mid- o late-1980s. Waste disposal
documentation for these previous property occupants has not been maintained by Adams
Wholesalers. ENSR submitted a Freedom of Information Act request to the NJDEP on April 21,
2000 to obtain information regarding the waste management and disposal practices of Hertz
Penske and Robbins Door and Sash Co. As of the date of this report, no response from the
NJDEP has been received. According to Mr. Bob Gates of Adams Wholesalers, hazardous
waste is not generated by Adams Wholesalers.

Report No. 0038-675-E01 -21- 411800



aul

e o

.."H

ERRR

The regulatory review identified five underground storage tanks as having been at the Subject
Property. These USTs were listed under the former occupant Middle Atlantic Millwork Company
(MAMCO). Three USTs are listed as 4,000 gallon, single wall, bare steel tanks cbntaining diesel
fuel. According to the EDR report, these tanks were removed in October 1988. The two
remaining tanks are listed as single wall, bare steel tanks containing No. 2 heating oil with a
capacity of 1,000 gallons and 2,000 gallons. According to the EDR report, these two tanks were
removed in August/September 1989, Adams Wholesalers occupied the property at the time of
the tank closures: however, ENSR was not provided with any documents related to these tank
closures. According to both Mr. Kelly and Mr. Gates, petroleum contaminated soif was removed
during these closures. Furthermore, there is circumstantial evidence that the tank closure were
incompiete due to the suspect UST fillivent pipe and dispensing pad. Based on this information,
and the lack of closure documentation, ENSR considers these tank closures a potential
environmental concern. A Freedom of information Act request was submitted to the NJDEP on
April 21, 2000 to obtain information regarding the closure activities of these five USTs. As of the
date of this report, a response from the NJDEP has not been received. The only tank {above or
underground) currently at the Subject Property is an AST storing propane for the fagcility fork
trucks. There are no adjoining facilities with registered UST's identified on the state UST list.

The facility has utilized at least two aboveground storage tanks since the mid-1980s. The
previous environmentally site assessment report (Vectre, 1990) identified soil staining beneath
an AST in service at that time. ENSR did not observe the surface staining referenced in the

1990 report.

The regulatory review identified five leaking underground storage tanks within the prescribed
search radii of the Subject Property. Five LUST sites were identified to the northwest of the
Subject Property, which are greater than four-tenths of a mile (2,100 feet) to the northwest of the
Subject Property. Based on the proximity of these facilities to the Subject Property, ENSR does
not consider these facilities to be a potential environmental concern to the Subject Property. The -
Subject Property was not identified on the LUST list.

No reported spills or releases are identified on the EDR report as having occurred at the Subject
Property. The regulatory review identified one petroleum release within the prescribed search
radii of the Subject Property. According to the EDR report, approximately 126 gallons of
kerosene were released at the Colonial Pipeline property located approximately one-quarter of a
mile fo the east of the Subject Property. Due to the limited quantity of this release, ENDR does
not consider this a potential environmental concern.

ENSR attempted to contact Mr. William Wakeman, the Fire Official of the Borough of Woodbury
Heights, for information concerning environmental complaints, accidents or spills on or in the
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vicinity of the Subject Property. At the time of this report, ENSR has not yet had the opportunity
to interview Mr. Wakeman.

ENSR identified five 55-gallons drums in the garage. The contents of two drums were 30-weight
engine oil and non-phosphate detergent. The remaining three drums were not labeled with
regard to their contents. None of these drums were within secondary containment. Leakage
was evident from the detergent drum and floor drains were located in the vicinity of this container
storage area. Due to the quantity (known and unknown), lack of secondary containment, and
proximity to a floor drain of unknown destination, ENSR considers this issue to be a potential
environmental concern to the Subject Property.

During the site reconnaissance, ENSR identified one pad-mounted and three pole-mounted
transformers located throughout the Subject Property. The pad-mounted transformer is located
on the east side of the main building. This unit is not labeled with regard to PCB content, but
appears to be of the “dry-type” variety. The three pole-mounted transformers are located along
the property line, two to the south along Chestnut Avenue and one to the north along the border
between the parking area and the woodland property. Two of these units were labeled as “Non-
PCB". The unlabeled unit is located to the south along Chestnut Street. ENSR did not observe
any leaks or stains associated with these transformers. According to Mr. Bob Gates, of Adams
Wholesalers, all tfransformers are owned by PSE&G.

A limited asbestos sampling survey was performed at the Subject Property. A total of eleven
bulk samples of potential asbestos-containing materials were collected from the Warehouse
Building during the site visit. ENSR inspected the structural steel columns, trusses, and decking
throughout the Subject Building and did not identify any sprayed-on fireproofing. Asbestos was
detected above one-percent by weight in a sample of pipe insulation and floor tile mastic. ENSR
believes that there is a potential for fiber release from the pipe insulation. Although this material
was observed in good condition, the ends of each three-foot section were exposed.
Furthermore, the area above this drop ceiling is utilized as a return plenum for the heating,
ventilation, and air conditioning system. For this reason, ENSR recommends abaternent of this
pipe insuiation by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor with-abatement supervision by a
third party project monitor. No suspect ACMs were identified in the garage building. This survey
is not considered to be comprehensive, and a complete comprehensive survey should be
performed prior to any demolifion and/or renovation activities.
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8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ENSR has identified the following conditions as potential environmental concerns associated with
the Subject Property:

Based on the information obtained regarding the removal of petroleum-contaminated soil
during the UST closure, the lack of closure documentation, and evidence of incomplete
closures, ENSR considers these former USTs to be RECs and recommends soil and

groundwater sampling.

Based on the lack of information regarding the handling and disposal practices of the
hazardous waste generated by the previous site occupants, ENSR recommends soil and
groundwater sampling to identify potential releases in the storage areas of hazardous waste
and regulatory substances,

During the site reconnaissance, ENSR observed surface statning along a short section of the
railroad spur, located west of the Subject Building. The rust colored staining extended
between the adjacent off-site railroad tracks and the on-site railroad spur. The source of the
staining is unknown and it is not known what type of materials historically may have been
transported on the rail spur. ENSR recommends removing and properly disposing of the
stained soil, and conducting post excavation sampling fo verify no residual contaminants are
present above applicable state cleanup criteria.

Due to the quantity (known and unknown), lack of secondary containment, and proximity to a
floor drain of unknown destination, ENSR considers the drum storage area in the garage to
be a REC to the Subject Property. The drums should be stored in secondary containment
and clearly labeled with product name and associated hazards. The floor drains should be
sealed to avoid potential unpermitted discharges of hazardous materials to either the
environment or the local publicly owned treatment works (POTW). Furthermore, the facility
should investigate the discharge point. If the drains discharge to an onsite septic system/or
stormwater system, additional investigations may be necessary.

An investigation into the area of the former AST and surface staining reported by Vectre in
their 1990 Phase | ESA should conducted to characterize the nature and extent of any
potential site contamination. '

Information from the fire department and water department has not yet been received, and
ENSR can form no opinion about the environmental conditions at the Subject Property at this
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time with regard to the emergency responses made to the Subject Property or drinking water
quality.

= Although not an REC per ASTM, ENSR recommends abatement of the asbestos containing

pipe insulation due to its position in a return air plenum, used by the HVAC unit serving the
main office area. A licensed asbestos abatement contractor should perform the abatement
activities with abatement supervision by a third party project monitor. An Operations and
Management (O&M) Plan should be developed to address the in-place management of the
asbestos-containing mastic.
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9.0 REFERENCES

ADAMS WHOLESALER, INC., Mr. Frank Kelly and Mr. Bob Gates, (856) 848-8000

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM) STANDARD
PRACTICE -DESIGNATION E 1527-97

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, (800) 352-0050
GLOUCESTER COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LIBRARY, (856} 8454771

GLOUCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION, 1957, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1930,
1985, (856} 863-6661 '

GLOUCESTER COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, {856) 223-6000
PHILADELPHIA FREE LIBRARY, (215) 567-2282

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE SOIL SURVEY OF
GLOUCESTER COUNTY, 1962

UNITED STATES GEOLOGIC SURVEY TOPOGRAPHIC MAP, Woodbury, New Jersey,
7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGIC SURVEY, Bedrock Geologic Map of Central and Southern
New Jersey, Miscellaneous Investigation Series Map 1-2540-B, 1998.

WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOROUGH PUBLIC UTILITIES, (856) 8454519
WOODBURY HEIGHTS FIRE MARSHAL, (856) 848-8374 -

WOODBURY PUBLIC LIBRARY, (856) 845-2611
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. TABLE 2

~ BULK. ASBESTOS SAMPLE SUMMARY
JOB: NUMBER 0033 575 E01 Adams'Wholesalers"'
' NUMBER ‘OF SAMPLES 1 ;-'-5 :

Aprll 2000

DESCRIPTIONILOCATION

ASBESTOS CONTENT

SAMPLE NO. _
CLLI-1-1 2'x4’ ceiling board in bay 3 and 5. None Detected
FLVCT-2-1 12"x12" yellow floor tile with tan/beige cobble None Detected
pattern in transportation office. (tile and mastic)
FLVCT-2-2 | 12”x12"” yellow fioor tile with tan/beige 5% Chrysotile (in mastic only)
cobble pattern in are behind presentation
room.
FLVCT-2-3 | 12"x12" yellow floor tile with tan/beige cobble None Detected
pattern in transportation office. (tile only)
CLLI-3-1 2'x2’ Laid-in ceiling tile with paneled texture None Detected
in presentation room.
CLLI-4-1 2’'x2’ Laid-in ceiling tile with raised texture in None Detected
main office area.
PI-5-1 Pipe Insulation, above drop ceiling tn the 20% Chrysotile
main office area.
CLLI-6-1 2'x2’ Laid-in ceiling tile with “wormed" pattern None Detected
in main office. .
FLVCT-7-1 12"x12" gray floor tile with blue and red None Detected
streaks. Found in the lunchroom. (tile and mastic)
FLVCT-7-2 | 12"x12" gray floor {ile with blue and red None Detected
streaks. Found in the lunchroom. (tite and mastic)
FLVCT-7-3 | 12"x1Z" gray floor tile with blue and red None Detected

streaks. Found in the Junchroom.

(tile and mastic)
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TABLE 3.

ASBESTOS ANALYSIS RESULTS & OPINION OF REMOVAL COST
ADAMS WHOLESALERS WOGDBURY HEIGHTS NEW JERSEY

SANIPLE | MATERIAL | PERCENT & ‘MATERIAL APPROX. UNIT COST REMOVAL
NO. 'SAMPLED | TYPE ‘CONDITION/ QUANTITY | FOR COSsT
' ASBESTOS FR'I_ABII;ITY ' REMOVAL' _
FLVCT- | Floor fite 5% Chrysotile Good 2,000 $5 per Square | $10,000
2-2 mastic Condition/Non- square feet | Foot
Friable

PI-5-1 Pipe 20% Chrysotile | Good 100 lingar $28 per Linear | $2,800

Insulation Condition/Friable | feet Foot

TOTAL $12,800

*EMSL's laboratory reports present the results of these materials as separate layers.
"Unit cost includes removal, third party project monitoring and oversight, and replacement costs. These costs

are provided as estimates only.

In the event that these materials are to be abated, ENSR recommends

contacting appropriately licensed abatement and project monitoring companies fo obtain actual removal costs.
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FIGURES

FIGURE 1 - REGULATORY SITE MAP
FIGURE 2 - SITE PLAN
FIGURE 3 - PHOTOGRAPHS

Report No. 0038-675-E01

4M19/00
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Photo No. 1: View of stormwater discharge points in the undeveloped northern
portion of the property. This area has been delineated as wetlands. View is to the
south.

Photo No. 2: Suspect fill/vent line serving a former underground storage tank.
This feature is Jocated in the east side of the main building, near the entrance to
the former boiler room.

QAAEGONWROIECT\Woodbury His NT\Photos.doc



d for a former underground storage tank.

Propane AST localed to the southwestern corner of the Subject
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Pholo No. 6: Trash compactor located along the southern exterior walil.

QAAEGONWPROJECT\Woodbury Hts NI\Photos.doc



Photo No. 7: Trash compactor located albng the northern exterior wall,
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iroad spur west of the main building,
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APPENDIX A
EDR REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT

Report Mo, 0038-675-E01

4/19/00



 Environmental
:Data
 Resources, Inc.

» an.=edr-company

The EDR-Radius Map
with GeoCheck®

Adams Wholesalers, Inc.
Chestnut St/Academy St
Woodbury Heights, NJ 08097

Inquiry Number: 1479973.1p
The Source
For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

March 31, 2000

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
[nternet: www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business,
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer and Olher Information

This Report contains information obtained fram a variely of public and other sources and Environmenial

Data Resources, Inc. (EDRA) makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality,
suitability, or completeness of said informatlon or the information contalned In this report. The customer
shall assume full responsibllity for the use of this report.

‘NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, SHALL APPLY AND EDR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF SUCH WARRANTIES. IN ND
EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY
DPAMAGES. COPYRIGHT (C) 1998 BY ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Unless otherwlse indicated, all trademarks used herein are the property of Environmental Data Resourzes,
Ine. or lis affiliates.

TC1479973.1p Page1
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A search of available environmental records was conducied by Environmenial Data Resources, Inc.

(EDR). The report meels the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Praclice for
Envirenmental Sile Assessments, E 1527-97. Search dislances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CHESTNUT ST/ACADEMY ST
WOQODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ 08097

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 39.810600 - 39" 48' 38.2"

Longitude {Wesl): 75.150800 - 75" 9" 3.2"
Universal Tranverse Mercalar: Zone 18

UTM X (Melers): 4B87083.4

UTM Y (Melers): 4406537.0

State Plane X (Feet): 1863961.2

State Plane Y {Featl): 356315.4

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET FROPERTY

Target Property: 2439075-G2 WOODBURY, NJ PA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURARQUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available { "reasonably ascertainable *) government
records either on the targel property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the target
praperty for the following Databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL: i National Priority Lisl

Delisted NPL:.. _..._________. NPL Delglions

CERCLIS: .. .. Comprehensive Environmental Hesponse Compensation, and Liability Informaltion
. System _

CORRACTS. ... .. __ Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD: . ___. Resource Conservalion and Recovery Infcurmatton System

ERNS: .. Emergency Response Notificalion System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SWFALF:, . Solid Waste Facility Directory

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT: ... __. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD: e, AOD

FINDS:. ... e, Fagcility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Heport
HMIRS: ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporling System

TC1478873.1p EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



ML TS o iieiiimamrennn Maieral Licensing Tracking Syslem

- MINES: . . ienniiacmaean. Mines Master index File
! NPL Lien: __...veemceacaaaes NPL Liens
L PADS: . .civercciceaeeees PCB Aclivity Database Syslem
RAATS:........ccoceee..... RCRA Administralive Aclion Tracking System
A 1 3 11T Toxic Chemical Release Invenlory Syslem
E TSCA o iiiaiaen. Toxic Substances Control Acl
= STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
[— Ma)] Facillttes:_ . __..__._.___. NJ Major Facilities
NJSpills:____ ... NJ Spill
— N.J Release:..________........ Hazardous Material Incident Dalabase
NJPF: o ieanoes Publicly Funded Cleanups Sile Status Report
CHROME: __ .. c.iioeao. Known Chromate Chemical Production Waste Sites
EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

AEEE

Coal Gasi caeo oo Former Manufactured gas {(Coal Gas) Sites.

SURROUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH MAPPED SITES
Unmapped {orphan) siles are not considered in the foregoing analysis.”

[ta

Elevations have been delermined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Efevalion Mode! and should be evaluated
on a reiative (not an absolute) basis. Relalive elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. EDR's definition of a site with an elevation equal lo the target property
includes a 1olerance of +/- 10 feet. Siles with an elevation equal to or higher than the targel property
have been differentialed below from sites with an efevation lower than the target property {by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map reporl where detaited
dala on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CERCLIS-NFRAP: As of February 1995. CEACLIS sites-designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned®
(NFAAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP siles may be siles where, following an initial
investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the
site to be placed on the NPL, ar the contamination was not serious enough to reguire Federal Superfund
Aclion or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended
barriers 1o the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA
does nol needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is parnt of the EPA's
Brownfizlds Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to
promole ecanomic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

L

e

A review of ihe GERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/14/2000 has revealed thal there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.25 miles of lhe targst praperty.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address ' Dist/ Dir MapID Page

COLONIAL PIPELINE CO - WOODBUR MANTUA GROVE RD 1/8 - I4ENE 4 17

I-' -l—.-,m_ m

TC1479973.1p EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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EXECUTVESUNARY:

RCRIS: The Resource Conservalion and Hecover)‘f Acl database includes selected information on sites
thal generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source.of this
database is the U.S. EPA. :

A review of ihe RCRIS-LQG lisi, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/22/1999 has revealed that there are
2 RCRIS-LQG sites within approximalely 0.25 miles of the targel property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
ROBBINS DOOR & SASH CO CHESTNUT & ACADENMY AVE 7/8 - 1MMS5E A3 17
COLONIAL PIPELINE CO - WOODBUR MANTUA GROVE RD /8- 1/M4ENE 4 77

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act dalabase includes selected information on sites

that generale, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous wasle as defined by the Act. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA,
A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/22/1999 has revealed that there is i
RCRIS-5QG site within approximalely 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
HERTZ PENSKE TRUCK LEASING INC  ACADEMY & CHESTNUTS ST /8- /45SE A2 70

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Siles records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites

may or may nol already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority siles planned for cleanup using

state funds (state equivalent-of Superfund) are identified along with siles where cleanup will be paid

for by potentially responsibte parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection

& Energy’s Site Status Report.
A review of the SHWS lisl, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 SHWS sites within
approximately 1 mile of the targel property.
Lower Elevation . Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
SHELL SERVICE STATION S071 ELMAVE 74-12N B8 5
WOODEBURY HEIGHTS COAL GAS 500 ELMf AVE 74 12N 10 18
359 POPLAR AVENUE 358 POPLAR AVE 172-1 NNW 11 18
SIZZLERS RTE 45 / ELM ST 1/2-1 NW -12 18
GETTY SERVICE STATION WOODBURY  RTE 45 / MAPLE AVE 1/2-1 NW 13 19
WOODBURY NISSAN 439 MANTUA AVE 72-7 NW 14 19

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental

Protection & Energy's Incident Aeport.
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/1 6/1999 has revealed thal there are 5
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
ST MARGARETS CHURGH 3RD / BEECH AVE 1/4 - T/2WNW 5 14
WENONAH CUMBERLAND FARMS WENONAH / W AVE 1/4-1/288E 7 15
Lower Elevation Address Dist/Dir  MapID Page
SAINT MARGRET'S SCHOOL 3RD ST 1/4-1/2ZNW B 14

TC1479973.1p EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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Lower Elevation Address
WOQODBURY HEIGHTS SHELL #26402 501 ELM AVE
WOODBURY HEIGHTS COAL GAS 500 ELM AVE

Dist / Dir Map[D Page

1/4-1/2N B3 17
174- 12N  BIO 18

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains regisiered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservalion and Recovery Acl (RCRA). The data come from the

Department of Environmental Protection & Energy's UST Dala.

A review of the UST lisl, as provided by EDR, and daled 05/15/1999 has revealed thal there is 1 UST

site wilhin approximalely ©.25 miles ol the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

Dist / Dir MapID Page

MIDDLE ATLANTIC MILLWORK CO CHESTNUT ST AND ACADEMY  1/8-1/4S5E At 8

TG1479973.1p EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name
KINSLEYS LANDFILL INC

WOODBURY GAS WORKS
JONAS INC TRANSFER
TOGETHER CITGO INC

Database(s)

CERCLIS,RCRIS-5QG,FINDS
UST,8HWS

CERC-NFRAP

SWFILF

LUST

TC1479972.1p EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 1478873.1p - ENSR Consuiting & Engineering
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HEY SHARON TANYARD N

k=i
A/ Major Roads "
|'__5 /\' ContaurLines
“e Ay Watsrways @D ClosestH logical Data
@ Eerthquake epicanter, Richter 5 or greater osest Fydrogeolopi :
® Closest Federal Wellin guadrant
_ [ closest state Well In quadrant
® Closest Public Waler Supply Wall
| TARGET PROPERTY:  Adams Wholesalers, nc. CUSTOMER:  ENSR Consulting & Engineering
w | ADDRESS: Chestrt SUAcademy St CONTACGT: Mike Nickerson
CITY/STATESZIP: Woodbury Helghts NJ 08087 INQUIRY #: 1479873.1p
=| LAT/LONG: 38.8108/75.1509 DATE: March 31, 2000 7:14 pm
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GEOCHECKVERSION21" - . . = - = @
CSUMMARY: - E et

TARGET PROPERTY COQORDINATES

Lalilude {Nonh): 33.810600 - 39" 48' 38.2"
Longludes (West): 75.150902 - 75" 9' 3.2"
Universal Transverse Mercalor: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 4870B3.4

UTM Y (Meters): 44065370

Slate Plane X (Feet}: 18639561.2

Slale Plane Y (Faet): 3563154

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE

Targst Property: =~ 2439075-G2 WOODBURY, NJ PA

GEOLOGIC AGE [DENTIFICATIONT

Geologic Code: uk

Era: Mesozoic
System: Crelaceous
Series; Upper Cretaceous

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNITT

Calegory: Siralified Sequence

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular sile Is best determined by a qualified environmental professional using
site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, It may be necessary 1o rely on other saurces of
Information, including well data collected on nearby properties, regional groundwaler fiow Infarmation (from deep

aguifers), or surface topography.t

AQUIFLOW™** Search Radius: 2.000 Miles, The following table shows siles where graundwaler flow and depth information
was reported. Additional AQUIFLOW™ site inlormalion may be avallable in the GeoCheck® seclicn at the end of this reporl.

DISTANCE DIRECTION GENERAL PIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reporled - .-

General Topographic Gradieni at Target Properly: Genaral North

General Hydrogeotogic Gradient at Target Praperty: The hydrogeolegic gradient for this reporl has been delemined using the
depth to waler table information provided below. Where availzble, the closest well in sach quadranl
has been identilied (up to a radius of 5 mites around the target property} and used in the gradient
calculation. While an attempt has been made ko segregaie shallow from deep aquilers, this
cannol always be assured. Groundwaler flow in the aquiter asscciated with the wells
appears genarally to be 1o the WNW., This would appear io be in conllict wilh the lopographical
gradienl. The direction of the groundwater flow should be delermined by a qualified
environmenizl professional.

T Sourea: PG, Schruben, MLE Amd] and ¥.J. Bawtoc, Geclogy of e Conleminous U.S. n1.12.5mbm5nh A rmnsonlabmul‘m 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Belloman Mg, WSES Osgita] Dala Seres DDS- 171 |‘l!'94}.
SU_S EFA Ground Waler H-I-I'mk. Vol I Greund Vatr ll'd"" Ofice A F and developmant CPAEDLE-NW015a, Cnastor £, page ?g‘%mml
IFLCAY™ System ol ydngociop < Horer ol al Epociiy &awutnnwntmmdmumluumdmm

TC1479973.ip Page 3
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GEOCHECK VERSION:2:1 -

L . '+ 'SUMMARY-
Sita-Specific Hydrogeological Dala®:
Search Radius: 2.0 miles
Sialus: Not tound
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
WELL DISTANGE DEPTHTO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHOLOGY WATER TABLE
Norhem 1/4 - 1/2 Mile Not Reported 81 fi.
Eastemn 1/2- 1 Mile Sand 231
Southem 1/2 -1 Mile Sand 701t
Wesiem 0 - 1/8 Mile Sand 731

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANGE

QUADRANT FROM TP
Northern 1/8 - 1/4 Mlle
Easlem 1-2 Mies
Soulhem 1/2 - 1 Mile
Westem 1-2 Miles

PUBLIC WATER SLIPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

Searched by Nearest PWS.
NOTE: PWS System location is not always ihe same as wall location,

PWS Name: DEPTFORD TWP MUA

L

A

IS |

| I

i

| RUNTYH

CEPTFORD TWP MUA
PCBOX 6
DEPTFORD TWP, NJ0BQSE

Location Relative to TP: 0 - 1/8 Mile Norlh
PWS currenily has or has had major violalion(s) or enforcement: Yes

AREA RADON INFORMATION

State Radon Information for Zip Code: 08097

Tier Comment >4 pCiL Sites Tested Municipality, County
e — — ‘ -
2 {Moderate Pol.) (no change) 14 Siles 270 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, GLOUCESTER

EPA Radon Zone for GLOUCESTER County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level » 4 pCifL. .
: Zone 2 indoor average level »>= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCifL.
: Zone 3 indoor average levei < 2 pCilL.
Noi Repoaried

TC1479973.1p Page 4
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OVERVIEW MAP - 1479973.1

P - ENSR Consulting & Engineerin

A

\ 2 P B

*  Target Proparty

4  Siles at elevations higher than
or equal to the target praperty

*  Sites at alevations lower than
the target propeny

4 Coal Gasification Siles (if requested)
[ Natonal priority List Sites
LT Landab Sites

1 Milee

Power transmission lines
Oil & Gas pipalinas
100-year flood zone
500-year flood zone

2% Watlands per National
Watlands Inventary (1994)

TARGET PROPERTY:  Adams Whalesalers, tng. CUSTOMER: ENSR Consulting & Enginesring
ADDRESS: Chestnut St/Academy St CONTACT: Mike Nickersan
CITY/STATEZIP- Woodbury Heighls NJ 08057 INQUIRY #: 1479973.1p

LAT/LONG: 39.8106/ 75.1509 DATE: March 31, 2000 7:13 pm
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Map ID
Direclion
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (t.}

EDR ID Number

Elavalion Site Databasefs) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Heal Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.

Al MIDDLE ATLANTIC MILLWORK CO UsT U000358863

SSE CHESTNUT ST AND ACADEMY AVE N/A

1/8-1/4 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ 08097

860

Higher

UST:
Facjlity 1D: 0085151
Install Date: 1/1/67 0:00:00
Unique Tank !D: 5.00
Operaior:
Operatar Address:
Owner;
Owner Address:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Contents:

Tank Construclion:

Tank Struciure:

Pipz Contenis:

Pipe Struclure:

Over Fill Producis:

Spill Containment Around Fill Pipe:
Tank Staius:

Date Tank Removed:

Date Tank Abandaned in Place:
Dale Tank Taken Out of Service:;
Daie of Tank Sale or Transler:
Tank Closure Number:

Tank ISRA Number:

Tank in Wellhead Proteclion Area:
Is Facility in Compliance Rules:

Facillty Status:
Facillty Type:
Owner Tank 1D:

Nol reporied

Not reported

ROBBINS DOOR AND SASH COMFPANY

5O NEW HILL 3T

WILKES BARRE, PA 18703 - 0272

4000.00 Gallons

E. MEDIUNM DIESEL FUEL {NC. 2-D)

B. CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEEL

A. SINGLE WALL

A BARE STEEL

Nol reporied

No

No

G. REMOVED QCT 1988

Nol repored

Nol reporied

Not reponed

Nat reparted

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reporied

0

Inactive
B. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
ES

TC1478873.1p Page 8
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance ({.)
Elevation

Sile

" MARFINDINGS " "

EDR IO Number

Database(s} EPA ID Number

MIDDLE ATLANTIC MILLWORK CO {Continued)

Facility 1D: 00BS151
Install Date: 1/1/67 0:00:00
Unique Tank ID:  4.00
Operzalor:

Operalor Address:

Qwner:

Owner Address:

Tank Capacity:
Tank Contenls:
Tank Construclion:
Tank Structure:
Pipe Contenis:
Fipe Struciure:
Qver Fill Products:

Spill Containment Around Fill Fipe:

Tank Status:

Date Tank Removed:

Data Tank Abandoned in Place:
Date Tank Taken Out ol Service:
Crate of Tank Sale or Transfer:
Tank Closure Number:

Tank 1SRA Number

Tank in Wellhead Proteclion Area:
Is Facility in Compliance Rules:

Fadlity 1D: 0085151
Install Dale: 111/87 0:00:00
Unigue Tank ID: 3.00
Operator:

Cperztor Address:

Owner:

Owner Addrass:

Tank Capacity:
Tank Conients:
Tank Construciion:
Tank Sruciure:
Pipe Contents:
Pipe Siructure:
Crver Fill Preducts:

Spill Containment Around Fill Pipe:

Tank Status:

Date Tank Removed:

Date Tank Abandoned in Flace:
Date Tank Taken Cut ol Service:
Date ol Tank Sale or Transler,
Tank Closure Number:

Tank ISRA Number:

Tank in Wellhead Proleclion Area:
ls Facility in Compliance Rules:

Facilily Status:
Facility Type:
Owner Tank 1D:

Not reporied

Mot reponted

AOBBINS DOOR AND SASH COMPANY

50 NEW HILL ST .

WILKES BARRAE, PA 18703 - 0272

4000.00 Gallons

E. MEDIUM DIESEL FUEL (NO. 2-D)

B. CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEEL

A, SINGLE WALL

A, BARE STEEL

Nol repored

No

Mo

G. REMOVED OCT 1988

Not reported

Mot reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Nal reported

Not reported

Mol repored

o
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Owner Tank |D:
Mot reported

Not reported
ROBBINS DOOR AND SASH COMPANY
50 NEW HILL ST

‘WILKES BARRE, FA 18703 - 0272

4000.00 Gallons

E. MEDIUM DIESEL FUEL (NO. 2-D}

B, CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEEL
A, SINGLE WALL

A. BARE STEEL

Nol reporied

No

No

G. AEMOVED OCT 1986
Not reported ’
Mot raported

Nat reported

Mot reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Nol reported

0

uooo3seees

lnactive
B. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Ed

Inactive
B. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
E3

TC1475973.1p Page &
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MIDDLE ATLANTIC MILLWORK CO (Continued)

Facility 1D: 0085131
Install Date: 1/1/67 0:00:00
Unigue Tank ID: 2.00
Operator;

Cperator Address:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Contents:

Tank Construction:

Tank Structure:

Pipe Contenls:

Pipe Structure:

Over Fill Products:

Spill Containment Aroung Fill Pipe:
Tank Stalus:

Date Tank Removed:

Date Tank Abandoned in Plaze:
Date Tank Taken Oul of Sarvice:
Date ol Tank Sale or Transter:
Tank Closure Number:

Tank !SRA Number:

Tank in Wellhead Proleclion Area:
Is Facllity in Compliance Rules:

Facility ID: 0085151
Install Daie: 141/85 0:00:00
Unique Tank ID: 1.00
Cperator:

Operator Address:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Canlenis:

Tank Censtruclion:

Tank Sinscture:

Pipe Conients;

Pipe Slruclure:

Over Fill Products:

Spill Containment Arcund Fill Pipe:
Tank Status:

Date Tank Removed:

Dale Tank Abandoned in Place:
Date Tank Taken Out of Service:
Date of Tank Sale or Transler:
Tank Closure Number:

Tank ISRA Number

Tank in Wellhead Protaction Area:
Is Facility in Compliance Rules:

Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Owner Tank ID;
Not reported
Nol reported
ROBBINS DOOR AND SASH COMPANY
60 NEW HILL ST '

WILKES BARRE, PA 18703 - 0272
2000.00 Gallons

H. HOME HEATING OIL {NOD. 2}

B. CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEEL
&, SINGLE WALL

A BARE STEEL

Not reponed

No

No

G. REMOVED AUG22-SEP18 1989
Nol reported

Mot reporleg

Nol reported

Mot reported

Not reporied

Not reported

Not reported

0

Facllity Status:
Facility Type:
Owner Tank ID:

Not reponied

Nal reported

ROBBINS DOOR AND SASH COMPANY

60 NEW HILL ST

WILKES BARRE, PA 18703 - 0272

1000.00 Gallens

H. HOME HEATING OIL {NO. 2}

B. CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEEL

A. SINGLE WALL

A. BARE STEEL

Not reported

Nao

No -

G. REMOVED AUGZ22 -SEF18 1989

Nol reporied

Not reporied

Not reparied

Mot reported

Not reported

Nol reperied

MNol reporied

o

Uo04358p63

Inaclive
B. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
E2

Inaclive
B. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Et

A2 HERTZ PENSKE TRUCK LEASING INC
S85E ACADEMY & CHESTNUTS ST

1/8-1/4 WOODBURY HEIGHT, NJ 08097

892

Higher

1000423667
NJB2B1564588

RCRIS-SQG
FINDS

TC1479973.1p Page 10
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CERCLIS-MFRAP Classification Data:
Site Incident Calegory: Nol reporied
Ownership Status: Other

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessmeni History:

Assessment: DISCOVERY
Assessment: PRELIM!NARY ASSESSMENT
Assessment SITE INSPECTION

Federal Facility:

Elevation  Site Catabase(s) EPA ID Number
HERTZ PENSKE TRUCK LEASING INC {Continued) 1000423667
RCRIS:
Owner: MAMCO INC
{212) 5551212
Contact: PALUL E JONES
{215) 831-1220
Record Date:  10/22/19B6
Classification:  Not reported
Lsed Qit Aecyc: No
Viclalion Stalus: No violalions lound
A3 ROBEINS DOOR & SASH CO FINDS 1000163503
8S5E CHESTNUT & ACADEMY AVE RCRIS-LGG NWJDSBESEAS2S
1/8-1/4 WOODBURY HEIGHT, NJ 08087
899
Higher
RACRIS:
Owner ROEBINS DOOR & SASH CO
{212} 555-1212
Contact: BERNARD BALZ
{717) 28B-7737
Record Date:  10/03/1988
Classilication: Large Quantity Generator
Used Gil Recye: No
Violation Status: No violalions {ound
4 COLONIAL PIPELINE CO - WOODBURY JCT FINDS 1000338817
ENE MANTUA GROVE RD ACRIS-LQG NJD04B513590
1/8-1/4 WOODBURY, NJ 0B096 CERC-NFRAP
1290 MJ Spills
Higher NJ Release

Mol a Federal Facility
Nol on the NPL

19840410

18850531
18200330

TC1479973.1p Page 11
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COLONIAL PIPELINE CO - WOODBURY JCT (Conlinued)

RCRIS:
Owner: COLONMIAL PIPELINE CO
(212) 555-1212
Contact: RACHNNIE MORRAIS

{608) B45-7540
Record Date:  08/18/1980
Classification:  Large Quantity Generaior

SIENNIAL REPORTS:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 1997

Waste  _Quanlity fLbs)
D001 604316.40D

Used Gil Recyc: No
Violation Status: Violalion information exist

There are 4 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evalualion

Comgplianse Schedule Evaluation (CSE)
Compltance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)

Compliance Evalualion [nspection (CEl)

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl}

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Aclivity Identified at Site:

AIRS Facillty System {AIRS/AFS)
Pemnil Compliance System [PCS)

NJ Relezse:
Facility 1D: 1425
Daie Received: 01/28/1954
Location: Other

Facllity Phone:  609-845-B745
Date of Incident: 01/28/1994

Subslance(s): KEROSENE
Subslance Type: Liguid

A310 Letter: Yes

Hazrds Material: Yes

COMU: g2z

Amni Released: 126 GAL
Release Type:  Terminated
Injuries: No

Public Exposure: No

Pclice at Scene: No
Caontamination of: Land

Caller:
Name: DON SMILEY
Address: MANTUA GROVE RD
WOODBLURY, NJ
Telephone: 609-845-8745

1000338817
Wasle Quantily (Lbs)
oo 806616.40
Daie of
Area of Violation Compliance
Generator-All Requirements 11/23M1945
Generator-All Requirements 11/23/1995
Generator-All Requirements 11/08/1994
Generator-All Requirements 11/05/1594
Generator-All Requirements 11/23/1995
Generalor-All Requirements 11/09/1924
Generator-All Reguiremenis 11/09/1934

Generalor-All Reguirements

4

Case Number: 94-1.28-1622-49

Operator: DAVE
Nature of Incident: Facility
Facility Type: industrial

Time of Incident:  16:Q0

Substance Identity: Known
TCPA Chemical: No

CAS Number: 8008206
Rat. Code: 002
Aelease VE: Eslimate
Contained: Yes

Facility Evacugelion: Ne
Public Evacualion: No
Firemen al Scene: No
Receiving Water:  Nol reparted

Tille: CCLONIAL PIPELINE

TC1479973.1p Page 12
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COLONIAL PIFELINE CO - WOODBURY JCT {Continued)

Responsible Pany:

Name! Known

Conzel: DON SMILEY

Address: MANTUA GROVE RD

WOODEBURAY, NJ

County: GLOUCESTER
NJ Spill:

Name: Naot reported

Telephane: Not reporied

Date: Not reporied
Local Municipality:

Name: WQODBURY CITY

Telephone: £§09-8435-0064

Dae: 01/28/1994
Other:

Name: Not reported

Telephone: Nol reported

Date: Nol reported
Incident:

Name: C HAGERMAN

Aegion: ER2

Daile: 01/28/1994

IThe: B

Incident Description:

Wind Directicn/Speed:

Assistance Requesled:

Date A310 Letier Printed:

Date Local Authority Was Nolified:
Date Updale:

Date Report Faxed to Local Aulhority:
Lagal Authority Nolification Date 1:
Local Authority Nofification Date 2:
Local Authority Nollfication Date 3:

Staius at Spill:

Comments: Noet reportad
NJ Sill:

Facility 10: - 1425

Dale Received: 01/28/1984

Location: Other

Facllity Phone:  608-845-B745

Date ol Incident: 01/28/1954
Subslance(s): KEROSENE
Substance Type: Liquid
A310 Letler: Yes
Hazrds Maierial: Yes
COML: 0822

Amnt Released: 126 GAL
Release Type:  Temninated
Injuries: No

Public Expasure: No

Police al Scene: No
Contamination of: Land

Spill

Mot reported
No
01/28/1994
Not reported
Nol reported
01/28/1994
Mot reported
Nol reporied
Mal reporied

Caller
Name: DON SMILEY
Address: MANTUA GROVE RD
WOODBURY, NJ
Phone: 609.845.8745

Company: COLONIAL PIPELINE
Tille: AREA MGR
Telephone: 609-845-8745
Tile: - Not reparied
Time: Not reporied
Municipality Tille: JONES

Time: 16:20

Tille: Nol reporied
Time: Not reparted
Refered To: DRPSR
Telephone: Paged
Incident Time: 16:26

CHECK VALVE SPILT CAUSED SPILL, CLEANUP BEING DONE.

Case Number. 94-1-28-1622-4%

Operator: DAVE
Nature of Incident: Facitity
Facility Type: Industrial
Time of Incident:  16:00

_ Subsiance ldeniin;: Known

TCPA Chemical: No

CAS Number: BOOB208
Rel. Code: on2
Release VE: Estimate
Contained: Yes

Facility Evacualion: No
Public Evacuation: No
Firemen at Scene: No
Receiving Water: Not reporied

Title: COLONIAL PIPELINE

1000338817

TC1470073.4p Page 13
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COLONIAL PIPELINE CO - WOODBURY JCT {Conlinued) 1000338817
Responsible Party:
Name: Known Company: COLONIAL PIPELINE
Contact: DON SMILEY Tille: AREA MGR
Address: MANTUA GROVE RD
WOODBURY, NJ
County: GLOUCESTER Phone: 609-845-8745
NJ Spill:
Name: Nol reporied Tille: Nol reporied
Phone: Not reporied
Date: Not reported Time: Mot repored
Local Municipality:
Name: WOQODBURY CITY Tille: JONES
Phone: 6509-845-0064
Date: 01/28M1894 Time: 16:30
Cther:
Name: Not reported Tite: Not reperied
Phone: Not reported
Date: Not reported Time: Not reported
lncident: .
Name: C HAGERMAN Relerred To: DRFSR
Region: ER2 Telephone: Paged
Date: 01/28/1984 Incident Time: 16:26
ITM: B
Incident Descriplion: Splll
Wind Direction/Speed: Nol raported
Assistance Requesled: No
Date A310 Letler Printed: 01/28/1994
Dale Local Authority Was Nolified: Mot reported
Daie Updale: Not reported
Daie Report Faxed 1o Local Aulhority: 01/28/1994 *
Local Authority Nofificalion Date 1: Not reported
Local Authority Notfication Date 2: Not reportag
Local Authority Notification Date 3:  Not reported
Status at Spil:.  CHECK VALVE SPILT CAUSED SPILL, CLEANUF BEING DONE.
Comments: Not reporied
5 ST MARGARETS CHURCH LUST 5103516882
WNW 3RD / BEECH AVE N/A
1/4-1j2 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ
2135
Higher
LUST:
Facility LD: Nol reporied
Facility Status: Site Issued Letier of No Further Aclion
UST ID: 0166944
Lead Program Assigned tc Case: Bureau of Field Operations - Inilial Notice Seclion
TWMS Number: NSB-1246
Remecdial Level: B
Case Manager:. RPP
Web Data Case Manager 10/13/29 0:00:00
6 SAINT MARGRET'S SCHOOL LUST 5101994275
NwW 3RD ST A
1/4-142 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ
2397
Lower

TC1479973.1p Page 14
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SAINT MARGRET'S SCHOOL {(Continued) 5107994275
LUST:
Facility 1D: 86-12-07-0925
Facllity Slatus: Case Awailing Assignment
UST ID: 0166544
Lead Program Assigned o Case: Bureau ol Field Operations - Inilial Notice Section
TMS Number: Nol reported
Remecdial Level: Mot reported
Case Manager: Not reported
Woeb Data Case Manager: Nol reported
7 WENONAH CUMBERLAND FARMS LUST 5102280737
SSE WENOMNAH 7/ W AVE N/a
1/4-142 WENONAH, NJ
2511
Higher
LUST:
Facillty [D: 88-11-16-1914
Facility Staius: Assigned 1o 2 Program
USTID: 0058745
Lead Program Assigned o Case: Bureau of Underground Slorage Tanks'
TMS Number: Mot reported
Remecdial Level: c2
Case Manager R3S
Woeb Dala Case Manager; Not reported
B3 SHELL SERVICE STATION usTt Uoo0357306
Narth 501 ELM AVE SHWS NfA
1/4-142 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ 08096
2616
Lower
SHWS:
Fagility 1D: NJLS00175895 Case ID: 0085982
Case Status:  ACTIVE Stalus Date: 07/03/1886
Contact: BUST
Facilty Slatus: OPEN
CEA/MDER: Mol reported

TC1478973.1p Page 15



ke

I m

Luacainid

Map 1D
Direclicn
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

E0R ID Number

Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL SERVICE STATION (Continued) V000357306
Facility 1D: oo65982 Facility Status:
Install Date; 1/1/87 0:00:00 Factlity Type: B. COMMERCIALANDUSTRIAL
Unique Tank 1D: 2.00 Owner Tank ID:
OCperator: Net reported
QOperator Address: Mol reported
Owner: DOMENIC LONGO
QOwner Address: 821 PIERCE 8T
PHILA, PA 19148
Tank Capacity: 0.00 Gallons
Tank Contents: A LEADED GASOLINE
Tank Construclion: D. FIBEAGLASS-REINFORCED PLASTIC H, OTHER: UNKNOWN
Tank Slructure: A. SINGLE waLL
Pipe Conlenis: H. OTHER
Pipe Slructure: A, SINGLE WALL
Over Fill Produgls: No
Spill Containment Around Fill Fipe: No
Tank Staius: G. REMOVED
Date Tank Aemoved: Mot reporied
Date Tank Abandaoned in Place: Not reporied
Dale Tank Taken Qul of Service: Not reporied
Date of Tank Sale or Transler Mot reporied
Tank Closure Number: Mot reported
Tank ISAA Nurnber: Mot reported
Tank in Wellhead Protection Area:  Not reporied
Is Facility in Compliance Rules: 0
Facility 1D: oos5882 Faclity Status:
Install Date: 1/1/87 0:00:00 Facility Type: 8. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Unigue Tank 1D: 4.00 Owner Tank ID:
Operater; Nal reported
Operator Address: Naot reportied
Owner, DOMENIC LONGO
Owner Address: B21 PIERCE ST
"PHILA, PA 19148
Tank Capacity: 0.00 Gallens
Tank Conlents: F. WASTE OIL
Tank Canstrugtion: H. OTHER
Tank Slruclure: A. SINGLE WALL
Flpe Conients: H. OTHER
Pipe Structure: A, SINGLE WALL
QOver Fill Products: No
Spill Containment Around Fill Pipe:  No
Tank Slatus: G. REMOVED
Date Tank Removed: Neit reporied
Date Tank Abandoned in Place: Not reported
Dale Tank Taken Oul of Service;  Nat reported
Date of Tank Sale or Transler: Not reported
Tank Closure Number: Nol reported
Tank ISARA Number: Nol reported
Tank in Wellhead Proteclion Area:  Nol reported
Is Facility in Compliance Aules: 0
B9 WOODBURY HEIGHTS SHELL #26402 (FORMER) LUST . 5103515745
North 501 ELM AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NJ
2616
Lower

TC147%973.1p Page 17
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WOODBURY HEIGHTS SHELL #26402 (FORMER) (Cenlinued)

LUST:
Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
UST ID:
Lead Program Assigned 10 Case:
TMS Number.
Remecdial Level:
Case Managar:
Web Data Case Manager:

5103515745

B6-07-03-0300

Site tssued Letter of Ne Further Action
0065982

Bureau ol Underground Siorage Tanks
NONE; PRE-9/90 CLOSURES

cz

R.JJ

10/22/38 0:00:00

B10 WOODBURY HEIGHTS COAL GAS
North 500 ELM AVE

1/4-12 WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOROUGH, NJ

2616
Lower

SHWS:
Facillty 1D: NJDS810B4833
Case Status: ACTIVE
Contact: BFCM
Facilty S1alus: OPEN
CEA/DER; Not reported

LUST:
Facility [D:
Facility Status:
usT ID:
Lead Program Assigned to Case:
TS Number:
Remecdial Level:
Case Manager.
Web Data Case Manager:

SHWS 5101208033
LusT N/A

NJD981084833
06/14/1984

Case ID:
Status Dale:

91-01-21-2026

Case Awaiting Assignment

0220420

Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice Seclion
C91-3024

Nol reporied

Nol reported

Mot reporied

11 35% POPLAR AVENUE
NNW 355 POPLAR AVE

1/2-1 WOODBURY HEIGHTS BORDUGH, NJ

3201
Lower

SHWS:
Fadlity 1D: NJLRO0313041
Case Staus: ACTIVE
Contact: BFO-5
Facllty Status: OPEN
CEA/DER: Nol reporied

SHWS 5103030367
N/A

570617121734
07/30/1987

Case ID:
Staius Date:

12 S[ZZLERS
NW RTE 45 / ELM ST

17241 WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOROUGH, NJ

4230
Lower

SHWS 5101994272
N/A

TC1479973.1p Page 18
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SIZZ'LEFIS {Continued) 5101954272
SHWS:
Facility 10: NJLR002268264 Case |D: 960502162318
Case Stalus: ACTIVE Status Date: 07/30/1997
Contact: BFO-5
Eacilty Slalus: CPEN
CEA/DER: Nol reported
13 GETTY SERVICE STATION WOODDBURY HEIGHTS SHWS 5103030362
NW RTE 45 / MAPLE AVE ’ N/A
1421 WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOROUGH, NJ
4448
Lower
SHWS:
Fazility 1D NJLOODOBEE92 Case [D: 0017011
Case Status: ACTIVE Status Date: 10/20/1992
Contact: BUST
Facilty Status: OPEN
CEA/DER: Not reported
14 WOODBLURY NISSAN NJ Spills S101208034
NW 439 MANTUA AVE NJ Release WA
1/2-1 WOODBURY, NJ SHWS
4753
Lower
SHWS:
Facility ID: MNJDBB5611548 Case ID: 930930132506
Case Stalus: NFA Stalus Date: 10/3111596
Contact: BFO-S
Facilty Status: CLOSED
CEA/DER: Not reported
MNJ Release:
Facility 1D: 16685 Case Number: 93-9-30-1325-06
Dale Received: 08/30/1983 Operator: JOES
Location; Facility Nature of Incident: Facility
Facllity Phone;  605-B53-0005 Facility Type: Commercial
Date of Incident: 09/30/1993 Time of Incident:  12:30

Subsiance(s):

SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH OIL FUEL

Subsiance Type: Solid

A310 Letter: Yes
Hazrds Matenial: Yes
COMU: oga2
Amnt Aeteased: UNK
Release Type:  Terminated
Injuries: No
Public Exposure; No
Palice at Scene: Ng
Contaminalion of: Land
Caller:
Name: LARRY BAYEAN
Address: Mol reported
Telephone: 609-p94-2444
Responsible Party:
Name: Known
Contact: JAMES WRIGHT
Address: 4359 MANTLUA AVE

Substance Identlty: Known
TCPA Chemical: = No

* CAS Number: Mot reported
Ref. Code: 101
Release VE: Nat reporied
Contained: Yes

Facility Evacuation: No
Public Evacualion: No
Firemen at Scene: No
Receiving Water:  Not reported

Titte: HAAS ENVIRO CO
Company: WOQDBURY NISSAN
Tille: OWNER

TC1479973.1p Page 19
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WOODBURY NISSAN (Continued)

WOODBURY, NJ

Couniy: GLOUCESTER
NJ Splli:

Name: Not reponed

Telephone: Not reported

Date: Nol reported

Local Munizipality:

Name: WOODLBURY CITY
Telephone: §09-845-0064
Date: 09/30/1983
Other:
Name: Not reported
Talephone: Not reporied
Date: Not reported
Incident:
Name: Not reporied
Region: BFO-SA
Date: 08/30/1993
T B

Inctdent Description:
Wind Direclion/Speed:

LUST.
Not reported

Assistance Reguesied: No

Telephone;

Title:

Time:
Municipalily Title:
Time:

Tille:

Time:

Referred To:
Telephane:

_Incident Time:

5101208031

§08-853-0005
Nel reparted
Nol reporied
DISP 54
13:30

Not reported
Not reported
DRPSR

Faxed,Mailed
Nat reporied

Dale A310 Letter Printed:

Date Local Authority Was Nolified:
Daie Updale:

Dale Report Faxed to Local Authority:
Local Auihority Nolification Daie 1:
Local Authority Notification Date 2:
Local Authority Nolificalion Date 3;

Mol reporied
Nol reporied
Nol reparied
Noi reporied
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported

Status at Spill:
Comments:

NJ Spill:
Facdlity ID:
Date Received:
Location:
Facility Phone:
Date of Incident:
Substanca(s):
Substance Type:
A310 Letter:
Hazrds Malerial:
COMU:
Amni Released:
Release Type:
Injuries:
Public Exposura:
Police at Scene:
Contamination of:
Caller:
Name:
Address:
Phone:

ONE 1,000 GAL UST REMOVED,SOIL CONTAMINATION FOUND.CLEANUP BEING DONE.

Mot reported

16685

09/30/1903

Facility
609-853-0005
09/30/1993 .
SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH OIL FUEL
Salid

Yes

Yes

ogz22

UNK

Teminated

No

No

No

Land

LARRY BAYERAN
Nol reporied
6509-894-2444

Responsible Parly:

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Known

JAMES WRIGHT
439 MANTUA AVE
WOQDBURY, NJ

Case Number:
Operator:

93-9-30-1323-06
JOES

Nature of Incident: Facllity

Facillty Type:
Tirne of Incident:

Commercial

12:30

Substance Idenlity: Known

TCPA Chemical:
CAS Number:
Rel. Code:

. Release VE:

Conlained:

No

Not reported
101

Not reported

Yes

Facillty Evacuatlion: No
Public Evacualion: No
Firemen al Scene: No

Receiving Water:

Tille:

Company:
Tille:

Not reporied

HAAS ENVIRD CO.

WOODBURY NISSAN
OWNER "
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WOODBURY NISSAN (Continued) 5101208033
County: GLOUCESTER Phone. 809-853-0005
NJ Spill:
Name: Nol reported Tile: Nol reporied
Phone: Not reported
Date: Nol reported Time: Nal reported
Local Municipality:
Name: WOODBURY CITY Tille: DISP 54
Phone: 609-845-0064
Date: 09/30/9993 Time: 13:30
QOther: .
Name: Nat reported Tille: Mol repored
Phone: Nol reported
Date: Mol reported Time: Nal reporied
Incident:
Name: Mol reported Reterred To: DRPSR
Region: BFD-5A Telephone: Faxed Mailed
Date: 09/30/19833 Incident Time: Not reporied
ITM: B
Ineidanmt Descriplion: LUET.

wind Cireclion/Speed:

Assistance Requested:

Date A310 Lefter Prinled:

Dale Local Authority Was Nolified:
Date Updale:

Date Reporl Faxed o Local Authority:
Local Aulhority Nofiffication Daie 1:
Local Aulhority Nottficalion Date 2:
Laeal Authority Mofification Date 3:

Mot reported
Ne

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reportad
Not reported
Not reported

Stailus at Spill:  ONE 1,000 GAL UST REMOVED,SOIL CONTAMINATICN FOUND,CLEANUF BEING DONE.

Commenis: Nol reported
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. -". GEOCHECK VERSION 2:1:ADDENDUM
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION. - © =

Well Closesl to Targel Property (Northem Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA

Site 10: : 354858075084501 Distance from TP: 1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Sile Type: Single well, ather than colleciar or Ranney type
Year Construcied: 1972 County: Gloucester
Aflitude: 40,00 1t. Slate: New Jersey

_ Well Depih: 235.00 ft. Topographic Setting: Nol Reported
Depth to Water Table: 81.001t. Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of waler
Date Measured: 10011973 Prim_ Use of Water:  Public supply

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Geologic Age ID {Era/System/Seriss): . Mesozoic-Crelacecus-Upper
Principal Lithology of Unit: Nol Repeored
Further Description: Not Reporied

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Aeparted

TC1479973.1p Page Al
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| . .GEOCHECK VERSION 2:1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

BASIC WELL DATA

well Closest lo Target Property (Eastemn Quadrant}

Site ID: ) 394827075075801 Distance from TP: 1/2 - 1 Mile

SHe Type: Single well, other than collector or Rannay type

Year Constructed: 1953 County: Gloucesier
Adfitude: 102.00 f1. State: New Jorsey

Well Depih: 107.00 1. Topographic Sefting: Nol Reported
Deptih to Water Table: 23.00 i, Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of water
Date Measured: 04151953 Prim. Usg of Waterr Domestic

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Geaologic Age ID (Era/System/Series): . Mesozoic-Cretaceous-Upper
Principal Lithology of Unit: Sand

Further Descriplion:

MED GRAINED

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reported
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GEOCHECK'VERSIONZ2.1 . .. .
FEDERAL DATABASE WELLTNFORMATION' .

BASIC WELL DATA

Site ID:

Site Type:

Year Consiructed:
Allilude:

Well Depth:

Deplh to YWater Table:
Dale Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Well Closest to Target Préperty (Southem Quadrant)

394805075051301 Distance [rom TP: 12 -1 Mile

Single well, other than coliecior or Ranney type .

1958 County: Gloucesier

58.00 1L State: Nevr Jersey

281.00 ft. Topographic Setting: Flat surace
70.00H. Prim. Use ol Site: Wilhdrawal of water
01141958 Prim. Use ol Waler:  Public supply

Geologic Age ID (Era/System/Series): | Mesozoic-Cretaceous-Upper
Principal Lithology of Unit: Sand

Further Description:

Not Reporied

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reported

TC1479973.1p Page A3
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_ GEOCHECK VERSION:2:1.. - .
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

BASIC WELL DATA

Sile ID: -

Sile Type:

Year Constructed:
Allilude:

Well Depth:

Depth to Water Table:
Dale Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Well Closest to Targel Property (Westem Quadrant)

3543007509110 Distance from TF: 0 - 1/8 Mile

Single well, olher than callector or Ranney type

1855 County: Gloucesier

70.00 it. State: New Jersey
273,001t Topogrephic Setling:  Flat surface

73.00 H. Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of watar
12271855 Prim. Use of Water:  Public supply

Geologic Age ID (Era/System/Series): Mesozoic-Cretacecus-Upper
Principa! Lithalogy of Unit: " Sand

Further Descriplion:

Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reported

TC1479973.1p Page A4




[ L1

| N

-r

LA R

vt

TS

faasal

e

| FPP—- |

_+. GEOCHECK VERSION2.1°.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Waler Well tnfarmation:

Public Water Supply ID:

Wall ID:
X Coordinate;
PWS Name:

USGES 7.5 Cuadrangle:

Geologic Formalion:
Hydrologic Unit:
Confinement Staws:

Fublic Water Supply ID:

Well 1D:
X Ceoordinale:
PWS Name:

USGES 7.5 Quadrangle:

Geologic Formalion:
Hydrologic Unit:
Continement Status:

Public Water Supply ID:

Well 1D:
X Coordinate:
PWS Name:

USGS 7.5" Quadrangle:

Geologic Formalion:
Hydrologic Unit:
Canfinemenl Staius:

Public Water Supply ID:

Well ID:
X Coordinate:
PWS MName:

USGS 7.5" Quadrangle:

Geologic Formation:
Hydrolegic Unit:
Confinement Stalus:

Well Within 1/8 - 1/4 Mile of Target Property (Norlhern Quadrant)

0B02001 Permit Number: 31-02416
3102416 FiPS Code: 15010
309022.46875 Y Coordinate: 357261.34375
Deptiord Twp MUA

Woodbury NJ

Not Reporied

Upper Polomac-Rantan-Magothy aguifer

Conlined

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles ol Targel Propery (Eastem CQuadrant}

0802001 Pemit Number: 31-13385
3113385 FIPS Code: 15010 )
316793.8375 Y Coordinate: 3568152.40625
Depitard Twp MUA

Runnemede N.J

Not Reporied

Middle Potomac-Raritan-Magothy aquiter
Confinad

Well Within 1/2 - 1 Mile of Target Property {Southemn Quadrant})

0802001 Permil Number: 31-02118
3102118 FIPS Code: 15010
308683.9375 Y Coordinate: 353834.75
Deplford Twp MUA

Woodbury NJ

Not Repornied
Upper Polomac-Raritan-Megathy agulier
Confinad .

well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Targel Propeny (Western Quadrant})

0820001 Permil Mumber: 31-04567
3104567 FIPS Code: 15100
302998.71875 Y Caordinate: © 354B875.40625
Wesl Deptford Twp Wailer Dept

Woodbury NJ

Not Reporled

Upper Polomac-Raritan-Magothy agulier

Conlfined

TC1479973.1p Page A5




EEES GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1. e
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM: INFORMATION

| Fd] ||
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W =
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[ PET A Y]
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Addresses / Facllity:

Facility Latitude:
Facillly Latitude:
Facility Latilude:
Fecility Latitude:
Facility Latlude:
Fadlity Latltude:
Facdility Latitude:
Clty Served:
Trealment Class:

PWS currenlly has or has had major violalion(s) or enlorcement:

DEPTFORD TWF, N.J 0BG2S

System Owner/Responsible Party

DEPTFORD TWP MUA
P.O. BOX 3506
DEPTFORD, NJ0BD96

38 47 08
39 47 42
394810
39 48 43
304858
38 5000
395114
DEPTFCRD TWF

Mixed (trealed and unireaiad)

Violattons information not reponed.

System Name:
Violation Type:
Conlaminant:
Compliance Period:
Violation ID:
Enforcement Data:

System Name:
Violation Type:
Contaminant:
Compliance Period:
Violation ID:
Enforcemeni Dale:

System Name:
Violation Type:
Conlaminant:
Compliance Period:
Violation [D:
Enforcemant Date:

Syslem Name:
Violalion Type:
Contaminant:
Compliance Period:
Violation 1D:
Enforcement Dale:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

DEPTFORD TWP MUA
Moniloring, Regular
TTHM

1958-07-01 - 1998-05-30
25047847

Not Reporied

DEFTFORD TWP MUA -
Maonitoring, Regular
TTHM

1998-07-01 - 1998-09-30
98047847

1988-11-30

DEPTFOCRD TWP MUA
Moniloring, Regutar
TTHM

1999-01-01 - 1999-03-31
9956418

1998-05-26

DEPTFORD TWP MUA

Inilial Tap Sampling lor Pb and Cu

LEAD & COPPER RULE
1893-01-01 - 2015-12-31
9327331

Not Reparied

Facility Longitude:
Facility Longitude:
Facillty Longitude:
Facility Longitude:
Facility Longitude:
Fachity Langitude:
Fadlity Longitude:

Papulation Sarved:

Yes

Anaiylical Value:
Enforcement ID:
Eni. Aclion:

" Analytical Value:

Enforcement ID:
Eni. Aclion:

Analytical Value:
Enforcement ID:
Ent. Action:

Analytical Value:
Enforcement [D:
Enl. Action:

Searched by Nearesi PWS.
PWS5 SUMMARY:
PWS ID: i NJOBO2001 PWS Stalus: Active Distance trom TP: 0 - 1/8 Mile
Date Inittaled: June /2077 Date Deaclivaled: Mol Reported DIr relalive to TP:  North
PWS Name: DEPTFORD. TWP MUA
DEPTFORD TWP MUA
POBOXE

075 0B 09
075 05 0B
07509 12
07502 0B
07507 27
0750615
075 07 06

10,001 - 50,000 Persons

0000000.00000
Not Reporied
Noi Reporied

0000000.00000
98099869
Siale Formal NOV Issued

0000000.00000
8903284
State Formeal NOV Issued

0000000.00000
Nol Reported
Not Reported
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EPA Wiiste Codes Addéndum -

£

Code

Descriplion

Doo1

Dois

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESS
THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP
FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED
FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL, LACQUER THINNER IS AN
EXAMPLE OF A COMMORNLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE
HAZARDOUS WASTE. '

BENZENE

TC1479973.1p - Page A7
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‘GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain cumrency of the lollowing federal and state databases, EDR contacls 1he appropriate govermmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required,

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmalion thal this EDR repont meets or exceeds lhe 90-day updaling requirement
‘ of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: Nalional Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Pricriies List (Superfund). The NPL Is a subsel of CERCLIS and identilies over 1.200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superiund Program. NPL siles may encompass relatively large areas. As such, ECR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundarles produced by EPA’s Environmental Phulographlc Interpretalion Center

{EPIC).

Dale of Government Version: 02/04/00 Date ol Data Amval at EDR: 02/07/00
Date Made Aclive al EDR: 03A15/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 37

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/08/29

DELISTED NFPL: NPL Daletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: Nfa
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan {(NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to deleta sites from the NPL. In accordance wilh 40 CFR 300. 425 {e). siies may be deleted from the
NPL where no turther response is appropriate.

Date of Governmeni Version: 11/08/92 Date of Daz Amival at EDR: 02/07/00
Date Made Aclive al EDR: 03/15/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 37
Database Release Freguency: Semi-Annually Daie of Lasl EDR Conitact: 11/08/99

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensalion, and Liability Information Syslem
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS comains data on potentially hazardotss waste sites that have been reporied 1o the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Gomprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,

and Liability Acl (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are elther propused 1o or on the National Priorilies
List (NPL) and sltes which are in the s¢reening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL

Date of Government Version: 02/14/00 Date of Data Amival al EDR: 03/02/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/15/00 ; Elapsed ASTM days: 13
Catabase Aelease Frequency: Quarerly Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/9%

CERCLIS-NFRAP: No Further Remedia! Aclion Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CEACLIS siles designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned® (NFRAP) have been removed
from CEACLIS. NFRAP sies may be sites where, following an inilial invesfigation, no conlamination was found,
coniarmination was removed quickly without the need lor the site to be placed on the NRL, or the contaminalion
was nol serious enough to require Faderal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximalely
25,000 NFRAP sites to filt the unintended bartiers to the redevelopment of these properlies and has archived them
as historical recards so EPA does not needlessly repeal the investigations in the {uiure. This policy change is
par af the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program 1o help cities, states, privale investors and affected cilizens
to premote economic redevelopment of unproduclive urban sites.

Date of Govemmenl Version: 02/14/00 ’ Date of Dala Amval at EDR: 03/02/00
Dale Made Aclive al EDR: 03/15/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 13
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarierly Daie ol Last EDR Contact: 11/29/98

TC1479972.1p
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING .-~

LTy

COHRRACTS: Camreclive Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-8346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA comeclive action aclivily.

Date of Governmenl Version: 09/07/59 Date of Data Arrival al EDR: 09/13/99
Daie Made Aclive al EDR: 10/2B/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 45
Daiabase Release Freguency: Semi-Annually Date of Lasl EDR Conlact: 12413793

RCRIS: Rescurce Conservation and Recovery Informalion System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
Resource Conservalion and Recovery Informalion System. RCRIS includes saleclive inlormaiion on sites which generate,
franspori, slore, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recavery

Act (RCRA). .

Date of Government Version: 12/22/99 Date of Dala Armival at EDR: 01/07/00
Date Made Active al EDR: 03/23/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 76

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Daie of Last EDR Contacl: 01/03/00

ERNS: Emergency Hesponse Notificalion System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Nolificalion Syslern. ERNS records and slores information on reported releases of cil and hazardous

substances.

Dale of Govemmeni Version: 01/06/02 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 01/31/00
Dale Made Active at EDR: 02/0B/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 8

Dalabase Release Frequency: Quanerly Date of Lasi EDR Conlact: 11/01/89

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporling System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-8346
The Biennial Reporting System is a nalional sysiem administerad by the EPA hat cellects data on the generalion
and management ¢l hazardous waste. BAS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators {LQG}
and Treaiment, Storage, and Disposal Faciitfes.

Date ol Government Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/20/39
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/00

CONSENT: Superund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Olflices
Telephene: Varies
Major legal selilements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at MPL {Superund) sites. Released
periodically by United Siaies District Courts afier settlement by pariies to litigation matters.

Dale of Govemment Version: Varies Date ol Last EDR Contact: Varies
Dalabase Release Frequency: Varies . Date of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephane: 703-416-.0223
Record of Decision. ACD documents mandaie a permanent remedy al an NPL (Superiund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in lhe cleanup.

Dale of Government Version: 01/31/89 Date of Last EDA Contact: 01/10/00
Dajabase Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/00

TC1479973.1p Page AS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

FINDS: Facillty Index System/Facilily [dentilication Initialive Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index Syslem. FINDS contains bolh facility information and ‘poinlers’ to other sources that contain more
detait. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permil Compliance System), AIRS {Aeromatric
Intormation Fetdeval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Dockel used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcemant cases for all environmenial stalules), FURS (Federal Underground Injeclion Controf), C-DOCKET [Criminal
Dockel System used 1o irack criminal enforcement aclions for all environmenial statules), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Intormation Syslem), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Stalutes), and PADS (PCB Aclivity Data System).

Date ol Government Version: 10/13/9% Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/00
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 04/10/00

HMIRS: Hazardous Malerials Informalion Reporiing Sysiem
Source: U.S. Department ol Transporiation
Telephone: 202-356-4526
Hazardous Materials Incident Reporl Syslem, HMIRS conlains hazardous material spill incidents reporied 1o DOT.

Dale of Government Version: 06/30/99 Date of Last EDR Conlacl: 10/28/3%
Database Release Freguency: Annually Dale of Mext Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/00

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking Sysiem
Source: Nuclear Regulalory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a lisl of approxlmateiy 8,100 sites which
possess or use radicactive materials and which are subject to NRGC licensing requiremenls. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Gavemment Version: 10/25/99 Date of Last EDR Canlact: 01/10/00
Database Release Frequency: Quarerly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 04/10/00

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Salety and Heallh Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Daie of Government Varsion: 08/01/98 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/00
Dalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Daile of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/00

NPL LIENS: Federa! Superlund Liens
Source: EPA .
Telephone: 205-564-4267
Federal Superund Liens. Under the aulhority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Aesponse, Compensation
and Liabiiity Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives nolificalion of polential liablity.
USEPA compiles a listing of fited notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Dale of Lasi EDR Contact: 11/24/99
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Nexl Scheduled EPR Contact: 02/21/00

PADS: PCB Aclivily Dalabase Syslem -
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-280-3836
PCB Aclivity Database. PADS Idenliftes generalors, transporlars, commercial storers and!or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify lhe EPA of such aclivilies.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/09/29
Database Release Fraquency. No Update Planned ’ Date of Nex1 Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/00

RAATS: RACRHA Administralive Aclion Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Aclion Tracking Sysiem. RAATS contains records based on enforeement aclions issued under RCRA
pertaining lo major violators and includes adminisirative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administratian
aclions atler Septembar 30, 1985, data entry n the RAATS dalabase was disconlinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for hisiorical records. It was necessary io terminate AAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made il impossible 1o continue 1o updaie the information contained in the dalabase. ’

Date of Government Version: 04/17/85 Date of Last EDR Conilact: 12/13/29
Database Release Frequancy: No Updale Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: 03/13/00

TC1479973.1p Page A10




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Epicenters: World earlhquake epiceniers, Richler 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, Mationzi Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Water Dams: Naliona! Invenicry of Dams
Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 202-646-2801
Natianal compuier database of more than 74,000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Management Agency,

New Jersey Publle-Communlty Water-Supply Wells
Source: New Jersey Deparlmeni af Environmenilal Proiection
Telephone: §08-282-5550

New Jersey Hadon Tier Assignment Report
Source: Department of Environmental Proleclion
The DEP's lier system classifies municipalilies as baving high, moderate or low potential for indoor radon problems
based on the percentage of homes with radon ¢oncentralions greater than or equal 1o 4 picocuriesfiter (pCi).

TC1479973.1p  Page A14
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ASBESTOS LABORATORY REPORT

Report No. 0038-673-E01
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EMSL Analytical, inc.

107 Hadden Ave., Westmont, NJ 00108

_._ﬁ__..-,'f"'=_. po——— T ]
Alln; MIKE NICKERSON Customer 1D FURGED
ENgssac W Customer PC;
20 abot Blvd., Was; - . a.
Langhorne, P& 18047 Recavpd; D&4/05/00 S:40 AP
Fax.  215:757-2904 Phone: 215-757-4300 EMSL Order 0400051 18
Projact: ZMSL Projec (D

Polarized Light Micruscopy (PLM) Performed by EP4 660/R-93/116 Method

. Azhoctos Non-Ashagiag
Sample Location Appearance Treatment % Type %  Flbrous % Mon-Fibraus
AWLCLLE-1-3 Brown Toazed Nano Detecled 989, Cellulose 5% Nan-librous (other)
OTCST 1B-0801 Flerous
Homogenaous
AW.-FLVCT-2-1 Brown Dis=zalved None Deatected 100% Mon-fibrouz (other)
TILE Non-Fibrous
| oconas1 180002
Homogensous
{ AWLFLVCT-2-1 Brown Tessad Neone Detected 100% Non-fibrous [other)
MASTIC Men-Fibrous
| c4oco51 15054
! Hemogeneous
AW-FLVYCT.2.2 Tan Digsalved Nona Delectad 100% Non-fibrous {othar)
TiLZ Men-rioraus
MAeCaRT 1 8-000]
H Homogeneagus
AW-FLVCT-2-2 Brown/Black Taasad 5% Chryaoiile 877l Nan-Hbrous {3iher)
MAST'C F]bmug
! odonosr 60513
Heterooeneous
AW-FLVCT.2.2 Ter/hile Dissolved Nane Delectad 100% Non-fiorous (other)
TiLs Non-Flbrous
| ndannsr1s-o0s
i Hemozenecus
TAW-FLVET.2-3 Nat Analyzad
MASTIC
000037 SRONEG
AW-CLLI-2-1 Brown/white Teased Nons Detected 55% Calluicze 40% Non-fioraus < :har)
CAA005 1 1B DEDE Fibrous 5% Min Wool
. Halercgeneous
TAW-CLLI-4-1 Erownfhite Tegsed None Datected 50% Cellulcse &% Non-fiofals =)
i nanoastye-cone Flbrous 10% Min, Wanl
i Halerooenegus

Deve Pailrsz

Stephen Siegal, CIH

Analyst .
or olher spproved signatory

Dizotaimars: PLI {32 meen kngwn 1o Mg 30ezi=z i 2 omall ROICINIAZE F £2MIIAS WY Cantin 356eMAN. Tagd fog2iete LI r5pullE &nnoi bo guarani6es S plHE ropsved =2

1% or ner|e 212000 anculd Se lesicd uat offior SEM o TEM The 202vo Lad) rocsw ez oty 1 the reemz 132103, TAI§ 100N M3y anly G rapogus=d 0 San wily wiiten 32prwl

oy AMSL N0 Bten e bmmi Munl NOE Da waad by e Sien) 3 Elann ArRSUA enSIrAMEnl by FVLAP Ref any mponcy o7 163 1IN0 Sisles Gavemmant, Al MYLLAP Rporis wilh MVLAP
] Fruo\n atloa ano HEMaUe 12 B8 lind. Laceraiony = nat reannnad|s fer tha AnnuEsy of rzuks whan (0AUdeted o Shyzloolly a0edisie and ANIYES Laynrac 6MOI0E,

=1
%ﬁ . Bans 1 . ¢
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.

107 Haddon Ave., WestmonL HJ 08103

Alln; MIKE NICKERSQON Cuslemer D FURGAD
ENSR Custamar PO,
2005 Cabet Blvd., West Recsived: 04/05/00 £140 AM
Langhorne, P& 19047
Fax. 215-757-3904 Phona: 215-757-4900 EMSL Order 040005118
Projact: EMEL Project ID;

Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) Performed by EPA 600/R-93/116 Method
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Sample Locatlan Appearancn Treatment % Typo *%  Flbhroue % MNon-Fibrous
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0RONSA T EOR0E
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AW-CLLI-E-1 Brown/White Teesed Nane Detected 50% Caliulose £0% Nan-fibrous {other)
RS 165010 Fibrous 10%  Min. Wao!

Heterogeneaus .
AW.FLVCT-7-1 Gray i Dlssolved None Detecled 1007% Non-fibrous (other)
TILE Non-Flarous
CEQAST 50011

Hemagenaous
AW-FLVCT T4 Clear Tezaed Nona Delecied 166% Non-fiorous (othar)
MASTIC Non-Fibrovs
0dCoLEe18-C017

Heomogeneous
AW-FLVCT-7-2 Gray Dissolved None Detected 100% Non-fibrous (athzr)
TS Non-=larous ’
CIOOISITE-EITE

Homogeneous
AWLFLVCT-7-2 Erown Teased None Detectad j00% WMon-fiorous {cther)
MASTIC Nan-Fiprous
eona5y 1 EDHT8

Homogeneous
AW-FLVCT-7-2 Gray Dissolved None Dotectsd 100% Non-finfous (i)
TLE Non-Fibraus
0200551134013
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.
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FURGS0

Alln;  MIKE NICKERSON Customer 0
ENSR Customer PO:
2004 Caboi Bivd,, Wesl - . .
Langhorne, PA 15047 Apceived. 047/05/00 9:40 AM
Fax: 215-7357-3904 Phene: 215.757-4500 EMSL Order: 040005118
Projact: EMSL Project 1D:
Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) Performed by EPA 600/R-93/116 Method
. Asbesios Non-Asbestos
Sampie Location Appearance Treatment % Typa % Fibrous % MNon-Flbreus
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ENSR.

AL, Florence
(256) 767-1210

AK, Anchorage
(907) 561-5700
AK, Fairbanks

(907) 452-5700

CA, Alameda
(510) 748-6700

CA, Camarillo
(805) 388-3775

CA, Glendale
(818) 546-2090

CA, Irvine
{(949) 7_’52—0403
CA, Sacramento

" . (916) 362-7100

CO; Denver

(303) 446-8420

CO, Ft. Collins
(970} 493-8878

Ft. Collins Tox Lab

(970) 416-0916

CT, Stamford
(203) 323-6620

FL, Jacksonville
(904) 737-6040

GA, Norcross
(770) 209-7167

GA, Savannah
(912) 898-0015

IL, Warrenville
(630) 836-1700

LA, Lafayette

(318) 896-2430

ME, Portland
(207) 773-9501
MD, Columbia
(410) 884-5280

MA, Acton
{978) 635-8500

MA, Buzzards Bay

(508) 888-3900

MA, Northborough

{508} 393-8558

MA, Woods Hole
(508) 457-7900

MN, Minneapolis
(612} 924-0117

MQ, St. Ann

(314) 428-8880
NJ, Piscataway
(732) 457-0500
NY, Albany

(518) 453-6444
NY, Metro Area
(914) 347-4950

NY, Rachester
(716) 381-2210

NY, Syracuse
(315) 432-0506

NC, Raleigh
(919) 571-0669

OH, Cincinnati
(513) 677-8583

OR, Portland
(503) 224-7338

PA, Langhomne
(215) 757-4900

PA, Philadelphia
(610) 834-7288

PA, Pittsburgh

" (412) 2612910 .

PR, Rio Piedras
(787) 753-9509
RI, Newport

(407} 848-0337

SC, Columbia
{803) 216-0003

TX, Austin )
(972) 336-2426

TX, Dallas

‘(972) 960-6855

TX, Houston
(713) 520-9900

TX, San Antonio
(210) 590-8393

WA, Seatlle
(425) 881-7700

ENSR
International

Acton, MA
(978} 266-4232

Bolivia

Brazil

Canada

Czech Republic
Ecuador
France
Germany
Greece

ltaly

Malaysia
Mexico

Spain

Turkey

United Kingdom
Venezuela

internet
WWW.ENST.Com
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Photo No. I: View of stormwater discharge points in the undeveloped northern
pordon of the property. This area has been delineated as wetlands. View i5 to the
south.

Photo No. 2: Suspect fill/vent line serving a¥ormer underground storage tank.
This feature is located in the east side of the main building, near the entrance to
the former boiler room.
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APPENDIX E

DEMAIO’S SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND
ANALYSIS REPORT - DECEMBER 2002



SOIL & GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING & ANALYSIS

CHESTNUT AND ACADEMY AVENUES
WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NEW JERSEY

Prepared for

ALFRED A. GILBERT REALTORS
135 SOUTH 19TH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA
19103

Prepared by

DEMAIO’S, INC.
543 COLUMBIA ROAD
EGG HARBOR, NJ

g:jf a.s "4/‘}?16'7/4'2 (fa5)

December 27, 2002



SOIL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
CHESTNUT & ACADEMY AVENUES
WOODBURY HEIGHTS, NEW JERSEY

SITE SUMMARY

l. SITE INFORMATION

Facility Location: Existing Warehouse & Distribution Facility
' Chestnut and Academy Avenues
Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County
New Jersey

Prepared for: Alfred A. Gilbert Realtors
135 South 19th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Contact Person: George V. DeMaio, President
DeMaio's Incorporated
543 Columbia Rd.
Eag Harbor City, NJ 08215

il SITE INVESTIGATION

Five primary areas of concern, as identified by the client and shown on Drawing “D-1" of
this report, were addressed during a limited site investigation performed by personnel
from DeMaio's Incorporated (DeMaio's) on November 19, 2002. A total of eleven (11)
borings were performed at the site. One groundwater sample was also extracted from
each area of concern and forwarded for laboratory analysis.

Borings at all locations were advanced using a truck-mounted Geoprobe drilling rig. Al
borings were extended to groundwater, which was encountered consistently across the
site at approximately 12' below grade. Soil at each location was continuously field
screened using the NJDEP-approved method of soil agitation, whereby soil is
introduced into water to determine if it emits a petroleum sheen. No soil screened in
this manner, with the exception of "B-5" as noted below, emitted a sheen. Soil samples
were retained at depths specified on the plan and forwarded for laboratory analysis for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) utilizing EPA Method 418.1,

All soil samples (except "B-5") revealed "Non Detect” TPH levels. Soil sample {("B-5")
was collected from the base of a tfrench that was dug as part of a gas line installation on
the day of our investigation.



Woodbury Heights (con't)

The backhoe digging the trench exposed what appeared to be abandoned fill/vent lines .
associated with the underground storage tank formerly in that area. Soil at the base of
the trench (adjacent to the abandoned piping) exhibited a petroleum odor and emitted a
sheen when introduced into clean water. The sample obtained from this area revealed
a TPH level of 1870.00 parts per million (ppm}, which is above acceptable NJDEP
guidelines. The sample was further analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds
(VO+10). Analytical results revealed VO+10 levels that are “Non Detect’ and,
accordingly, within acceptable NJDEP guidelines.

Five groundwater samples (one from each area of concern) were also coliected. Visual
and olfactory field screening of these samples revealed no obvious sheens or odors.
Each sample was forwarded for VO+10 and Base Neutral (BN+15) laboratory analysis.
Test results indicate that VOA+10 and BN+15 levels at all locations are within
acceptable NJDEP guidelines.

All soil and groundwater collected and analyzed as part of this investigation revealed
TPH, VOA+10 and BN+15 levels that are within acceptable NJDEP guidelines.
However, please note that test resulits only provide information concerning conditions
within each borehole at the locations selected for soil and groundwater sampling.
Moreover, the laboratory test results will only provide information concerning conditions
in the soil/groundwater at the time the borings are performed. Soil and groundwater
conditions at other locations may vary and so, accordingly, DeMaio's Incorporated wili
assume no liability for any damages, losses, liabilities or costs that the Client may incur,
for any reason, due to the fact that the levels of contaminants are different at any
untested locations.

Please note that our investigation did not address other areas of concern noted in the
"Recommendations” section of the Phase | Environmental Study prepared by the ENSR
Corporation on April 19, 2000; specifically the drum storage area, floor drains or any
other issues (including asbestos abatement) that are included in the ENSR report.
Also, be advised that the sampling procedure is not consistent with NJDEP/BUST
requirements. Data gathered during this investigation should therefore only be used for
the client's information.

T
We trust this information is suitable for your use at this time. Please contact our office if
you have any guestions of comments regarding this matter.

en Hamilton
Project Manager
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